For approval of Chancel-

lor's Docket see Page 104.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS Office of the Chancellor

February 2, 1966

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on February 25 - 26, 1966.

Main University
Texas Western College
Arlington State College
Medical Branch
Dental Branch

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
 Institute
 South Texas Medical School
 Southwestern Medical School
 Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences—
 Division of Continuing Education

The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences does not have a docket for this meeting.

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for the Board's ratification or approval.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received. Approval of the Board of Regents is recommended

	Donor	Terms and Conditions	Amount
1.	Ida Fay Cowden Foundation c/o Mr. Wright E. Cowden Midland National Bank Bldg. Midland, Toxas	Unrestricted	\$ 500.00
2.	Joe M. Dealey The Dallas Morning News Young and Houston Streets Dallas, Texas	One-tenth of pledge to Chancellor's Council	1,000.00
3.	Honeywell Fund P. O. Box 524 Minneapolis, Minnesota	Unrestricted (to match gifts of employees)	15.00
4.	Richard Wade McKinney P. O. Box 8 Nacogdoches, Texas	Chancellor's Council	10,000.00
5.	The Petroleum Publishing Co. Tulsa, Oklahoma	Contribution to Chancellor's Council	900.00

Gift items designated above as "Unrestricted" have been deposited to Account No. 55-0210-0900, Various Donors, Various Purposes. Gift items designated for "Chancellor's Council" have been deposited to Account No. 55-0210-0030.

. . . . \$

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET:

Office of the Board of Regents

Transfer \$307 from Central Administration Unallocated Account to the Classified Personnel Salaries Account to provide funds for adjusting two secretarial salaries to the approved pay plan minimums for these positions. (RBC 64 and 66)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

Lapses of Balances in Accounts at Southwestern Medical School

Since construction has been completed on the Skillern Student Union Building at Southwestern Medical School, it is recommended that the balances in the construction and architectural fees accounts as given below be lapsed to Account No. 85-9401-0000 - Southwestern Medical School - Skillern Student Union Building Fund in order that the money may be used to purchase certain equipment for the building as authorized by the Board:

> Account No. 85-9401-0100 - Southwestern Medical School -Skillern Student Union Building - Consulting Architect's Fees - Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven 74.73

> Account No. 85-9401-0110 - Southwestern Medical School -Skillern Student Union Building - Associate Architect's Fees - Fisher and Spillman 373,64

> Account No. 85-9401-0120 - Southwestern Medical School -Skillern Student Union Building - General Contract -Hyatt Cheek, Builders-Engineers Company \$7,472,75

It is further recommended that the unused balances as shown below in the accounts for a Parking Lot near Skillern Student Union Building be lapsed back to the source from which the appropriation was made for the parking lot, namely, Current Restricted Funds of Southwestern Medical School:

> Account No. 85-9403-0099 - Southwestern Medical School -Parking Lot - Skillern Student Union Building - Allotment 436.87

> Account No. 85-9403-0120 - Southwestern Medical School -Parking Lot - Skillern Student Union Building - Contract-Texas Bitulithic Company \$1,000,00

Transfer of Funds Between Appropriations at Arlington State College

مجينو During the construction of the Multi-Purpose Auditorium at Arlington State College, certain items of extra equipment and extra work were found to be desirable, and in order to provide funds needed to cover these extra items and Architect's Fees thereon, it is recommended that \$4,974.16 be transferred from Account No. 85-9747-0099 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium -Allotment Account to the following accounts:

> Account No. 85-9747-0182 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Equipment - American Desk Manufacturing Company

> Account No. 85-9747-0183 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Equipment - Stage Decoration and Supplies, Inc. \$3,451,13

> Account No. 85-9747-0111 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Architect's Fees - George L. Dahl, Inc. \$ 281,56

Transfer of Funds Between Appropriations at Arlington State College (continued)

3. During the installation of the Sound Systems in connection with the construction of the Multi-Purpose Auditorium at Arlington State College, certain revisions were found desirable, which added \$652.88 to the amount of the contract with Stromberg-Carlson for these systems. In order to provide funds needed to cover these revisions and Architect's Fees thereon, it is recommended that \$692.05 be transferred from Account No. 85-9747-0099 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Allotment Account to the following Accounts:

Account No. 85-9747-0184 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Equipment - Stromberg-Carlson

\$652,88

Account No. 85-9747-0111 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Architect's Fees - George L. Dahl, Inc.

\$ 39.17

Also, by letter dated October 29, 1965, a transfer of \$1,343.91 was made from the Equipment account for this project, which should have come from the Allotment Account; it is, therefore, recommended that \$1,343.91 be transferred from Account No. 85-9747-0099 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Allotment Account to Account No. 85-9747-0180 - Arlington State College - Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Equipment,

Sincerely yours,

tarry Ransom

Harry Ransom Chancellor

HR;md

MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

February 25 and 26, 1966 Meeting

	Page No.
Budget	M-28
Contracts Academic Research	M-10 M-1
Establishment of an Agency Account	M-11
Faculty Legislation	M-1 I
Gifts and Grants	M-14
Outside Employment	M-12
Travel Paid From Non-Travel Accounts	M-12
Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty Members	M-13

Main University - Docket Index , ,) J

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS Main University Office of the Chancellor

January 25, 1966

Chancellor Harry Ransom The University of Texas Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for the Main University is submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 25 and 26, 1966:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTF: The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals. Travel and purchasing will conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS:

Sec. leagts

- 1. Modification No. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 19(604)-7279, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Messachusetts, establishes a final overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963 or the completion date of the contract, whichever is earlier. The research directed toward the development of basic techniques of forecacting the natural phenomena was performed in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.
- 2. Modification No. 1 to Contract AF 19(604)-8036, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, establishes final overhead rates for the period March 1, 1961 through March 31, 1962. The solar observations at 3mm wavelength and study of microwave absorption line shapes were conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.
- 3. Contract No. AF30(602)-3991, by which the Department of the Air Force, Headquarters Rome Air Development Center, Griffiss Air Force Base, New York, provides \$77,582.00 for support of "Research in German-English Mechanical Translation." The contract is effective for the period January 7, 1966 through January 6, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W.P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages and Linguistics.

4. Contract AF 33(608)-1346, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Institute of Technology, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides \$9,775.00 for support of two graduate seminars on "Counseling in Human Factors" during the periods January 9, 1966 through February 3, 1966 and May 1, 1966 through May 26, 1966. The seminars will be conducted under the direction of Dr. Robert L. Sutherland, Hogg Professor of Sociology.

. . . .

5. Blanket Supplemental Agreement by which the Department of the Air Force, Systems Engineering Group, Research and Technology Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, establishes final overhead rates for the following contracts:

Modification No. 3 to Contract AF 33(657)-7482, establishes a final overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through September 30, 1963. The research on general relativity and other gravitational theories was conducted under the direction of Dr. Alfred Schild, Ashbel Smith Professor of Mathematics.

Modification No. 2 to Contract AF(657)-9904, establishes a final overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through October 31, 1963. The research was conducted in the Military Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

Modification No. 11 to Contract AF 33(600)-42316, establishes a final overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 30, 1963. The fabrication of an air-borne target simulator and support of a flight test program was carried on in the Military Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

- 6. Contract AF 33(657)-15554, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides the sum of \$49,964.00. The contract is effective for the period October 13, 1965 through June 30, 1966; however, costs incurred in the performance of the contract from October 1, 1965 to October 13, 1965 are allowable up to \$4,600.00. The research will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 7. Modification No. 7, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 41(657)-382, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, incorporates into the contract a final overhead rate of 29% of direct salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through April 30, 1963. The research and reports on effects of ionizing radiation on biological, physiological, and psychological functions of various species was conducted in the Radiobiological Laboratory under the direction of Dr. T.S. Painter, Professor of Zoology.
- 8. Grant AF-AFOSR-273-66, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Office of Aerospace Research, Washington, D.C., provides \$32,267.00 for support of research entitled "Physics of Metastable Systems." The grant is effective for the period February 1, 1966 through January 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W.W. Robertson, Professor of Physics.

- 9. Grant AF-AFOSR 560-66, by which the United States reportment of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Washington, D.C., provides \$20,253.00 for support of research entitled "Mechanism of Fatigue in Metallic Crystals." The grant is affective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the resourch will be performed under the direction of Dr. M.A. wilkov, Associate Crossopr of Engineering Mechanics.
- 10. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Control DA 18-035-AMC-391(A), by which the United States Associated and adjusted Arsencl, Edgewood resmal, England, amonas the Contractor by the certain items of equipment to be furnished the Contractor by the Government for use in the performance of contract services. The investigation of materials for protection and decontamination of skin against chemicals and/or toxic agents continues in the Drug Plastic Research Exboratory under the direction of protection Aution, Professor of Pharmacy.
- 11. Contract DA18-035-AMC-715(A), by which the United States Army Edgewood Arsenai, Edgewood Arsenai, Maryland, provides \$17,000.00 for support of research entitied "Fundamental Studies in Electrochemistry." The contract is effective for the period December 15, 1965 through December 14, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard, Associate Professor of Chemistry.
- 12. Modification No. 6 to Contract DA 18-064-AMC-118(A), by which the Department of the Army, United States Army Biological Experience, Fort Detrick, Frederick, Maryuand, established a finel overhead rate of 38.7% of direct salaries and wayes for the period No. 29, 4963 through August 31, 1964. The stedy of the requirements for the production of interferons from a genetic point of view was conqueted under the direction of Dr. Royce A. Lockert, Associate Professor of Microbiology.
- 13. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA-22-079-eng-393, by which the Department of the Army, Army Engineer Waterways Experiment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi, establishes a final overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period October 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964 and a provisional overhead rate of 38.7% of salaries and wages for the period beginning September 1, 1964. The studies of materials and systems for the isolation of underground structures subjected to dynamic loads continues under the direction of J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.
- 14. Modification No. 11, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA-23-072-ORD-1564, by which the Department of the Army, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, extends the due date of the final technical report from 30 to 60 days after expiration of the contract with delivery on or before February 14, 1966. The theoretical studies of the meterological sensors, and analysis and interpretation of rocket data continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of K.H. Jehn, Associate Professor of Meteorology.
- 15. Contract DA-44-009 AMC-1405(T), by which the Department of the Army, United States Army Engineer Research and Development Laboratories, Fort Belvoir, Virginia, provides \$74,985.00 for support of research entitled "Analytical and Experimental Study of Ion-Ion Hybrid Resonance Energy Transfer in a Plasma." The contract is effective for the period December 8, 1965 through October 30, 1968, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. D. Gary Swanson, Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering.

16. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA 44-177-AMC-200(T), by which the Department of the Army, United States Army Aviation Materiel Laboratories, Fort Eustis, Virginia, adds the sum of \$3,707.00 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through May 31, 1966. The research on the analysis, design, fabrication, and testing of a modern airfoil section utilizing jet circulation control in both the leading and trailing edges of the airfoil continues under the direction of Dr. S.W. Yuan, Professor of Aerospace Engineering.

.

- 17. Modification No. 23, Change Order to Contract N60921-7002, by which the Department of the Navy, United States Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, extends the period of Task 1 under the contract through October 31, 1965 without additional funds. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 18. Modification No. 2h, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N60921-7002, by which the Department of the Navy, United States Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1965 without additional funds. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 19. Contract No. N60921-7233, in the sum of \$325,000.00, issued by the Department of the Navy, United States Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland. Of the sum of \$325,000.00, only \$175,000.00 is now being appropriated for the performance of Task I for the period ending September 30, 1966, and \$50,000.00 is now being appropriated for the performance of Task II, for the same period. The contract is effective for the period October 1, 1965 through September 30, 1966, and the research will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 20. Contract N123-(62738)55231A(X), by which the Department of the Navy, United States Navy Purchasing Office, Los Angeles, California, provides \$201,000.00 for support of research entitled "Study of Data Collection Radar." The contract is effective for the period December 20, 1965 through December 19, 1966, and the research will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 21. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N123(62738)55231A(X), by which the Department of the Navy, United States Navy Purchasing Office, Los Angeles, California, adds an anticipatory cost clause authorizing reimbursement to the University for expenditures not in excess of \$15,000.00 for work performed after October 31, 1965 until acceptance of the contract in December 1965. The study of data collection radar continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinmey, Jr.
- 22. Modification No. h, Change Order to Contract NObsr-93124, by which the Department of the Navy, Eureau of Ships, Washington, D.C., describes certain equipment to be furnished by the government for use under the contract. The psychophysical studies relating to sonar continue in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 23. Modification No. 2, Change Order to Contract NObsr-93126, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Wachington, D.C., adds the sum of \$20,000.00 to the contract funds. The variable depth sonar system studies continue in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

- 24. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93163, by which the Department of the Nevy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D.C., extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1966. The study and analysis of signer processing theor, and technique continued in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 25. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract MODER-931(), by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, W. shington, D.C., adds the sum of \$228,000.00 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1966. The somer experiments using FM pulses continue in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 26. Contract NOO014-66-COO61, by which the Department of the Mavy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., provides \$14,548.00 for support of research entitled "Spectroscopic and Radial Velocity Survey of Bright Galaxies." The contract is effective for the period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. G.H. de Vaucouleurs, Professor of Astronomy.
- 27. Amendment No. 5 to Contract Nonr-3579(01), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Recearch, Washington, D.C., established a final overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period department 1, 1962 through august 51, 1965 and a movisional overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period beginning September 1, 1964. The underwater studies were conducted in the Defense Recearch Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 18. Amendment No. 6 to Contract Monr-3579(02), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., establishes a final overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964 and a provisional overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period beginning September 1, 1964. The research on solion transducers was conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 29. Amendment No. 3 to Contract Nonr-3579(03), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Navel Research, Washington, D.C., edds the sum of \$50,000.00 to the contract funds. The underwater ordinance studies continue in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 30. Amendment No. 4 to Contract Nonr-3579(03), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Wachington, D.C., establishes a final overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period February 1, 1964 through August 31, 1964 and a provisional overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period beginning September 1, 1964. The underwater ordnance studies continue in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 31. Amendment No. 3 to Contract Nonr-3579(04), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., established a final overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period May 1, 1964 through August 31, 1964 and a provisional overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period beginning September 1, 1964. The research in the Physiological psychologycof signal detection, both auditory and visual, continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

- 32. Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nonr-4690(00), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., adds the sum of \$17,705.00 to the contract funds, extends the period of the contract through August 31, 1966, and incorporates new General Provisions to the contract. The research on piezoelectric cermaics continues under the direction of Dr. Elmer L. Hixson, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.
- 33. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Beilment Contract NOw-61-0743-b, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Wespons, Washington, D.C., agrees to furnish the Defense Research Laboratory with a Type C-47 aircraft for use in technical performance of research sponsored by the Department of Defense. The research and development work continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 34. Modification No. 8, Change Order to Contract NOw 62-0137-d, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapons, Washington, D.C., extends the period of the contract through January 31, 1966. The research in underwater acoustics related to specific ordnance devices continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 35. Contract NAS8-20321, by which the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Marshall Space Flight Center, Huntsville, Alabama, provides \$20,089.00 for support of research entitled "Fluid Mechanics of Base Flow Regions of Multi-Nozzle Configurations." The contract is effective for the period December 30, 1965 through December 29, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. J. Parker Lamb, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.
- 36. Modification No. 11, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AT-(11-1)-490, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of \$40,000.00 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through September 30, 1966. The research on radioactive transport in Texas streams and estuaries, with increasing emphasis directed toward marine studies, continues under the direction of Dr. E.F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.
- 37. Amendment No. 3 to Contract CGS-1198, by which the United States Department of Commerce, Coast and Geodetic Survey, Washington, D.C., extends the period of the contract through February 9, 1966 and establishes a provisional overhead rate of 19% of salaries and wages effective September 1, 1964. The research program on a solion seismic detection system continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 38. Contract OE-6-10-171, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfere, Office of Education, Washington, D.C., provides \$8,033.00 for support of research entitled "The Development of New Supplementary Teaching Materials and an Analysis of their Potential Use in the High School Biology Curriculum." The contract is effective for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and Biology, Department of Curriculum and Instruction.

- 39. Contract OE-6-10-194, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides \$5,160.00 for support of research entitled "A Study to Explore New Methods of Identifying and Measuring Musical Talent." The contract is effective for the period September 1, 1965 through May 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Carson McGuire, Professor of Educational Psychology.
- 40. Grant AIO4431-05, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$30,033.00 for support of research entitled "Role of Ribosomes in Molds Morphology." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Roger L. Storck, Associate Professor of Microbiology.
- 41. Grant AI 06023-03, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$42,720.00 for support of research entitled "Studies of Airborne Algae, Fungi and Pollen." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. H.C. Bold, Professor of Botany and Education.
- 42. Grant &I 06447/02, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$17,428.00 for support of research entitled "Amino Acid Biosynthesis in Photosynthetic Bacteria." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Derek S. Hoare, Assistant Professor of Microbiology.
- 43. Grant AM 09143-02, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$24,840.00 for support of research entitled "Factors Limiting in Vitro Protein Synthesis." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Boyd A. Hardesty, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.
- 44. Grant GM 09326-05, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$63,583.00 for support of research entitled "Genetic and Chemical Studies of Protein Variations." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education.
- 45. Grant GM 11749-03, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$9,492.00 for support of research entitled "Preferential Hydration of Proteins." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. David J. Cox, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.
- 46. Grant GM 11915-03, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$14,808.00 for support of research entithed "The Chemical Properties of Fluoroalkylmercurials." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. J.J. Lagowski, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

- 47. Amendment No. 1 to Grant VRA 305-T-66, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D.C., makes a prior year's adjustment in the grant funds. The teaching grant and traineeships in mental retardation continue under the direction of Miss Anne Wilkens, Professor, Graduate School of Social Work.
- 48. Amendment No. 2 to Grant VRA 446-T-66, by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D.C., makes a prior year's adjustment in the grant funds. The teaching grant and traineeships in speech pathology and audiology continue under the direction of Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Professor of Speech.
- 49. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 14-10-0333-1530, by which the United States Department of the Interior, National Park Service, Santa Fe, New Mexico, eliminates some of the sites to be excavated and adds additional sites. The archaeological excavations in Amistad, Bardwell Livingston, and Stillhouse Hollow Reservoirs, and a preliminary survey of Wallisville Reservoir continue under the direction of Dr. William W. Newcomb, Professor of Anthropology.
- 50. Grant No. SCC-40569, by which the United States Department of State, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Washington, D.C., provides \$11,480.00 for support of a Chilean Student Leader Seminar. The grant is effective for the period November 5, 1965 through May 31, 1966, and the seminar will be under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office.
- 51. Amendment dated December 8, 1965 to Grant (GSA)66-7, by which the General Services Administration, National Archives and Records Service, Washington, D.C., approves the transfer of \$450.00 from expendable supplies to salaries. The microfilm publication of Bexar Archives continues under the direction of Chester V. Khelman, Archivist of the University.
- 52. Grant GB-4185, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$64,400.00 for support of research entitled "Hydrocarbon Metabolism in Microorganisms." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jackson, W. Foster, Professor of Microbiology.
- 53. Grant GB-4569, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$6,700.00 for support of research entitled "Ecological and Evolutionary Significance of Vocalization in Rana." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W. Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology.
- 54. Grant GP 5454, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$21,900.00 for support of research entitled "Analytical Chemistry of Platinum Elements." The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1967, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry.
- 55. Grant GW-325, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of \$126,300.00 for support of a "Summer Institute in Science and Mathematics for Secondary School Teachers." The grant is effective for the period November 23, 1965 through September 30, 1966, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and Biology, Department of Curriculum and Instruction.

- 56. Grant GW 620, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$6,720.00 for support of a "Secondary Science Training Program." The grant is effective for the period December 10, 1965 through November 1, 1966, and the program will be directed by Dr. H.J. Ettlinger, Professor of Mathematics.
- 57. Grant GW 624, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$12,775.00 for support of a "Secondary Science Training Program." The grant is effective for the period December 10, 1965 through November 1, 1966, and the program will be directed by Dr. Irwin Spear, Associate Professor of Botany.
- 58. Grent GW 708, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$15,305.00 for support of a "Cooperative College-School Science Program." The grant is effective for the period December 10, 1965 through October 1, 1967, and the program will be directed by Dr. Paul Westmeyer, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction.
- 59. Contract PC-72-646, by which the Peace Corps, Washington, D.C., provides \$74,842.00 for support of training of Peace Corps trainees for an education project in Iran. The contract is effective for the period November 1, 1965 through January 30, 1966, and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS:

- 1. American Council on Education General Educational Development Testing Service Contract effective for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. Dr. James R. Bower, Assistant Professor of Educational Psychology and Coordinator of Measurement Service, Testing and Counseling Center, is responsible for the General Educational Development testing at the University.
- 2. Amendment No. 10 to Subcontract No. 181471, by which the Applied Physics Laboratory, Johns Hopkins University, Silver Spring, Maryland, increases the sum allotted under Task E from \$50,000.00 to \$100,000.00; Task G from \$43,800.00 to \$88,800.00; and extends the period of the contract through November 30, 1966. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.
- 3. Research Agreement dated July 1, 1965 by which the LTV Aerospace Corporation, LTV Vought Aeronautics Division, Dallas, Texas, provides \$3,200.00 for support of research entitled "Experimental Mapping of Pressure Fields Beneath Hovering, Multi-Jet VTOL Aircraft." The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1965 through March 2, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. J. Parker Lamb, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.
- 4. Grant PRF #1510-A2, by which the Petroleum Research Fund, American Chemical Society, Washington, D.C., provides \$21,000.00 for support of research entitled "Penetration Resistance of Rocks." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1969, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. K.E. Gray, Associate Professor of Petroleum Engineering.
- 5. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 13-0787, by which the Sandia Corporation, Albuquerque, New Mexico, agrees to furnish certain pieces of equipment for use in performance of the contract. The study of certain properties of cadmium sulfide related to dynamic shock pressures continues under the direction of Dr. E.A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

- 6. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 13-0787, by which the Sandia Corporation, Albuquerque, New Mexico, agrees to provide certain expendable material on a no charge basis for use in performance of work on this contract. The study of certain properties of cadmium sulfide related to dynamic shock pressures continues under the direction of Dr. E.A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.
- 7. Southern Methodist University, Dallas, Texas, Grant Letter dated November 26, 1965, which provides \$17,470.00 for support of research entitled "Archaeological and Ethnohistorical Investigation of Wichita Indians in the Southern Plains." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W.W. Newcomb, Professor of Anthropology and Director, Texas Memorial Museum.
- 8. Grant by which Triangle Publications, Inc., TV Guide Magazine, agrees to sponsor a television seminar to be conducted by The University of Texas and Stanford University at Asilomar, California. The seminar will be without financial obligation to the University. TV Guide Magazine has made an advance payment of \$5,000.00. The seminar will be conducted by Stanley T. Donner, Chairman, Department of Radio-Television Film, School of Communication.

Doc.

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at Main University by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

- 1. Contract No. AF 41(603)-3780 with the United States Air Force, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Division of Extension will provide instruction for not more than 20 students who are military personnel of the Air Force stationed at Biggs Air Force Base. The period of the contract is January 24, 1966 to April 28, 1966, and the total estimated amount is \$675.00.
- 2. Cooperation Contract with Del Mar College, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau will purchase from Del Mar College certain instructional services in connection with junior-year music courses. The period of this contract is from September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1967, and the University will receive \$2.50 per student per credit hour out of the total fee paid by the student of \$12.50, with Del Mar College retaining \$10.00 per student per credit hour.
- 3. Interagency Contract No. IAC(66-67)-170 with Prairie View A & M College, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University, through its Bureau of Business Research will furnish to Prairie View A & M College the services necessary to get data for the years 1850 and 1860 from Comptroller Archives in the Texas State Archives, Texas State Library. This contract shall be in force for the period December 1, 1965 through January 1, 1966, and reimbursement for the cost of such services shall be made at \$1.50 per hour.
- 4. Interagency Contract No. IAC (66-67)-177 with Angelo State College, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Visual Instruction Bureau will furnish Angelo College instructional films and other instructional aids for its academic program.

The period of the contract is January 10, 1966 through August 31, 1967, and reimbursement for services is not to exceed \$1,200.

5. Amendment No. 1 to sub-contract with National Association of Educational Broadcasters, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which allows for the production and preparation of the television teacher portion of Film #5 and establishes a new time schedule for completion of the films so that the latest date is September 20, 1966, rather than April 1, 1965, reported in the June 1964 minutes. An additional sum of \$5,479 is added to the total sub-contract. The contract to which this is a sub-contract is between the National Association of Educational Broadcasters and the U. S. Office of Education.

ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGENCY ACCOUNT: Professor J. J. Villameal of the Department of Speech has been appointed Editor of dsh Abstracts, a scholarly journal published cooperatively by the American Speech and Hearing Association and Gallaudet College. The Deafness Speech and Hearing Publications, Inc., will provide the services of a secretary, whom Professor Villameal would like paid through University channels. Accordingly, he has requested that an agency account be set up into which six-month allotments in advance will be paid by Publications, Inc., and out of which the secretary will be paid on a monthly basis. I concur in the recommendation of Business Manager J. H. Colvin that this arrangement be approved.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legislation has been passed by the General Faculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval:

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of November 15, 1965, approved the recommendation that the present admission requirements be continued for the period June, 1966 through May, 1967. The test score requirements on the Scholastic Aptitude Test of the College Entrance Examination Board would remain as follows:

Standing in high-school graduating class	Minimum acceptable total score for admission
	30 tal 2001 a 201 a a.z. y 11 t co.z.
Texas residents;	
Upper half	800
Lower half	1000
Out-of-state applicants:	
Upper half	1000

The recommendation was made by Mr. Byron Shipp, Registrar and Director of Admissions, since the Committee on Academic Advising, Admissions, and Registration had received no suggestions for a change in admission requirements.

2. The Faculty Council at its meeting of December 13, 1965, approved the naming of the new biological sciences building "J. T. Patterson Laboratories." Dr. Patterson was on the faculty at the University from 1908 through 1955. He began as Instructor, was promoted to Adjunct Professor in 1911, and to Professor in 1913, which title he retained until his retirement in 1955, when he was made Professor Emeritus. He became Distinguished Professor in 1937. He was also Director of Research in Zoology from 1947. He died December 4, 1960.

3. P

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III, Sec. 13 of Part I of the <u>Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas</u>:

- 1. Mr. W. C. Gardiner, Jr., of the Department of Chemistry, to do consulting—work for the University of California—Los Alamos Scientific Laboratory at Los Alamos, New Mexico.
- 2. Mr. Bernard C. Kissel, of the Department of Speech, to consult and advise with students and staff of the Austin Presbyterian Theological Seminary in the communication aspects of homiletics.
- 3. Mr. Jesse J. Villarreal, of the Department of Speech, to assume the editorship of the journal <u>dsh Abstracts</u> at the request of Deafness Speech and Hearing Publications, Inc., the project carried on cooperatively by the American Speech and Hearing Association and Gallaudet College.
- 4. Mr. John J. McKetta, Jr., Dean of the College of Engineering, to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the Vulcan Materials Corporation.
- 5. Messrs. Robert W. Hamilton, Frank W. Elliott, Jr., and Pierre R. Loiseaux, all of the School of Law, to do writing and research for the Texas Bankers Association.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL ACCOUNTS: The following trips have Sed. 10 the been made with expenses paid from funds not specifically allocated for travel:

- 1. Mr. Wilkourn McNutt, Staff Writer, News and Information Service, December 26-31, 1965, to Berkeley, California, to attend the national meeting of the American Association for the Advancement of Science, to help with press releases concerning research by faculty members and others, and to attend scientific sessions related to research in progress at the University, expenses paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Office of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs.
- 2. Mr. Tary K. Owens, Social Science Research Associate II, Department of English, January 27 February 3, 1966, to Bloomington, Indiana, to inspect the archives and confer with the archivists at the University of Indiana for the Committee on Folklore, expenses paid from Excellence Fund money, Committee on Folklore.
- 3. Mr. Helmut Rehder, Professor of Germanic Languages, Mr. Donald Weismann, University Professor in the Arts, and Mr. Alfred G. Dale, Social Science Research Associate V. Linguistics Research Center, December 3, 1965, to College Station, Texas, to attend the Symposium on Computer Research in the Humanities, expenses paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Office of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs.
- 4. Mr. Vincent R. DiNino, Director of Longhorn Bands, Mr. John F. Edmunds, Assistant Director of Longhorn Bands, and Mr. Arthur M. Cory, Reculty Advisor of Longhorn Bands, October 9-10, 1965, to Dallas, Texas, to conduct and chaperone the Longhorn Band in the Texas-Oklahoma football game, expenses paid from the Longhorn Band Maintenance and Operation Account.

S. . . 🕏

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-authored books as textbooks for the 1965-66 Long Session:

- 1. An Introduction to Personality: A Research Approach, by Donn Byrne, Associate Professor of Psychology, which sells for \$7.75 with a royalty of 15% of publisher's net receipts to author.
- 2. <u>Social Responsibility of the Press</u>, by J. Edward Gerald, Visiting Professor of Journalism, which sells for \$6.00 with 15¢ per dollar of net sales to the author. (15% of \$3.60).
- 3. <u>Introduction to Factor Analysis</u>, by Benjamin Fruchter, Professor of Educational Psychology, which sells for \$6.00 with 12-1/2% royalty to author.
- 4. <u>Introductory Statistics for the Behavorial Sciences</u>, by R. K. Young and D. J. Veldman, Associate Professors of Psychology and Educational Psychology, respectively, which sells for \$7.95 with 15% royalty to authors.
- 5. The Indians of Texas: From Prehistoric to Modern Times, by W. W. Newcomb, Professor of Anthropology and Director of Texas Memoria! Museum, which sells for \$5.75 with 10% royalty to author.

GIFTS AND GRANTS TO THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

Doc

. .)

THE FULLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY. I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY. IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NON-CASH GIFT. THE AMOUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK. GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE INDICATED BY AN +E- FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

	VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSE			URPUSES	ARE
	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		APCUNT
i	FRED W ADAMS 2200 WINDSOR RD AUSTIN TEXAS	PUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00
2	ALCON LABORATORIES INC 6201 S FREEWAY FORI WURTH TEXAS	FHARMACY	RESEARCH	\$	500.00
3	AMER ASSN-OILWELL DRILLING CONTR 211N ERVAY ST 505 DALLAS TEXAS	CIV OF EXTENSION	GENERAL	\$	1,000.00
4	AMERICAN PETROLEUM INST 1271 AVE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK N Y	PETROLEUP ENGR	RESEARCH	\$	10,000.00
5	AMERICAN PETROLEUM INST P O BOX 2180 HOUSTON TEXAS	PETROLEUM ENGR	STUDENT AID	\$	200.00
6	MREMRS BEN M ANDERSON 3740 WILLOWICK HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	100.00
7	NEIL R ARTMAN 220 ELM AVE CINCINNATI THIO	CHEMISTRY	FACULTY IMPROV	/E \$	100.00 E
8	MR & MRS JOHN L ATWCCD P D BOX 9C343 AIRPERT STA LOS ANGELES CAL	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	500.00
g	MR & MRS J & ATWOOD P O BCX 90343	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	2,500.00 E

LCS ANGELES CALIF

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE	AMOUNT
10	AUSTIN BAKING CC C/O L J RICHTER 5800 AIRPGRT BEVD AUSTIN TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	GENERAL	\$ 1,000.00
11	BACHE & CO ANC J A ROOSEVELT 36 WALL ST NEW YORK N Y	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$ 1,000.00
12	MR & MRS REX G BAKER 3747 CHEVY CHASE HOUSTON TEXAS	LAN	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$ 16.150.00 *E
13	MREMRS L T BARROW 3314 CHEVY CHASE HOUSTON TEXAS	CECLCGY	MEMORIAL FUND	\$ 1.795.50 E
14	MR & MRS L T BARROW 3314 CHEVY CHASE DR HOUSTON TEXAS	GEOLOGY	MEMORIAL FUND	\$ 1,775.90 E
15	MR & MRS L T BARROW 3314 CHEVY CHASE HOUSTON TEXAS	GEOLOGY	STUDENT AID	\$ 100.00 E
16	T J BETTES CO P O BOX 1328 HOUSTON TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$ 5,000.00
17	DWIGHT D BOOK ESTATE % S ANTONIO LOAN P O BOX 1228 SAN ANTONIO TEX	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$ 5,500.00
18	MR & MRS WAYNE F BOWMAN NIELS ESPERSON BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	STUDENT AIG	\$ 500.60
19	H R BRASUELL 1600 FIVE FORKS ROAD VIRGINIA BEACH V	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 100.00 E
20	DGLPH BRISCOE JR First State Bank UVALDE TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$ 500.00
21	ALFRED L BROMBERG 3201 WENDOVER RD DALLAS TEXAS	PAIN UNIVERSITY	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$ 2.090.09 E
22	HENRI L BROMBERG 211 N ERVAY DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$ 500.00 E
23	MINA BROMBERG 4242 LOMA ALTO DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$ 2,000.00 E
24	G R BROWN & ASSCC CCS 1201 SAN JACINTO BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	STUDENT AID	\$ 1,000.00 E

Ą	
Š.	

	DONUR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		AMOUNT
25	T J BROWN & C A LUPTON FOUNCATION INC P O BOX 1378 FORT WORTH TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	STUDENT AID	\$	10,000.00
26	WILLIAM C BROWN 1707 ELMHURST OKLAHOMA CITY GKL	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	1,000.00 D
27	HARRY H BRUSENHAN 2602 N MAIN AVE SAN ANTONED TEXAS	PHARMACY	GENERAL	\$	100.00
28	RAYMOND E BUCK 6421 CAMP BOWIE BLVD FT WORTH TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENFRAL	\$	250.00
29	RAY E BURKE UNION DIL CENTER ROEM 926 LOS ANGELES CAL	GECLOGY	STUDENT A1D	\$	100.00 E
30	ELMORE CAMMACK APARTADO POSTAL 10722 MEXICO 1 D°F	ACCOUNT ING	GENERAL	\$	100°00 E
31	MR & MRS JOHN CHAPMAN 410 BERMUDA C CHRISTI TEXAS	GEOLOGY	STUDENT AIC	\$	333,341:
3 ?	CHRYSLER CORP C/O B W BOGAN DETROIT NICH	COLLEGE OF ENGR	STUDENT AID	\$	4,000.00
33	ANSON L CLARK 4616 GREENVILLE DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT ALD	\$	4,500.00 B
34	DR & MRS C L CLINE 1401 HARDOUIN AUSTIN TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	500,00 t
35	T R COLLETT JR 3512 VILLANOVA DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	160.00 E
36	MARVIN K COLLIE 2201 1ST CITY NATE BANK BLOG HOUSTON TEXAS	LIBRARY	BOOKSyMANUSCRIPTS	*	15000
37	WRIGHT E COWDEN P C BOX 482 MIDLAND TEXAS	PUSINESS ADMIN	GENFRAL	\$	500.00
38	W H CRAIN 2511 SAN GABRIEL AUSTIN TEXAS	DRAMA	STUDENT AID	\$	3,500.00 E
39	DALLAS TIMES HERALD MR BERT HOLMES EXECUTIVE DIR DALLAS TEXAS	JOURNALISM	STUDENT AID	\$	500.00
40	DARSKY FEUNDATION MR&MRS J DARSKY 1600 E HOLCOMB HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	100.00

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		amoun t
41	DR PROCTOR W DAY 126 JEANETTE DR SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	GENERAL	\$	4:000:00
42	H DIGNOWITY 702 PARK PLACE AUSTIN TEXAS	UT PRESS	GENERAL	\$	100.00
43	EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS CO P O BOX 3986 GDESSA TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	5,0 00.00
44	JOHN D RIP EMERICH INS AGENCY 308 E DERRY ROAD HERSHEY PA	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	300 00
45	M P EXLINE 3833 MARQUETTE DALEAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100,00 0
46	MISS LASCA FORTASSAIN 415 AVE E SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	SOCIAL WORK	STUDENT ALD	5	160.00%
47	MRS JACK FOXWORTH 5506 DELOACHE DALLAS TEXAS	LIBRARY	BOOKSOMANUSCRIPTS	3	1,000.00
48	E W FRANKE 319 LOUISE DR C CHRISTI TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	4,000.00
49	MR & MRS J R FRANKEL 840 ESPERSON BLO HCUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	250.00
50	LEONARD R FRANKEL 340 ESPERSON BLD HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	250,00
51	MR & MRS H J FRENSLEY P O BOX 3 HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	STUDENT AND	\$	1,000.00 ··
52	CARL FUHRMANN 3C1 MCRNINGSIDE SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	500.00
53	MRS L M GAGE 1464 DERY LANE TRVING TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100,00
54	GENERAL TELEPHONE CO OF THE SOUTHWEST P O BOX 1001 SAN ANGELO TEXAS	I. AW	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$	2,200,00
55	GENERAL TELEPHONE CO OF THE SCUTHWEST P O BOX 100) SAN ANGELO TEXAS	i. Aw	STUDENT AID	\$	850,00
56	GCROON N GEORGE 2100 TOWER LIFE BLOG SAN ANTONIO TEX	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOS€		AMOUNT
57	MLLVIN H GERTZ 2110 FIDELITY UNION TOWER DALLAS TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
5 8	ADRIAN GOLDSTONE 35 LEF 51 MILL VALLEY CALIF	MAIN UNIVERSITY	GENERAL	\$	300.00
59	PHILIP GOLMAN DAK CLIFF BAKING P D BOX 5148 DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	250.00 E
60	DURWOOD M GOOLSBY 902 HARVARD MIDLAND TEXAS	ŁAW	GENERAL	5	250.00
61	M DUDLEY GUWLAND 1716 WILSON TWR C CHRISTI TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00
62	MRS FLORENCE S GREEN 2176 SUMMIT SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	GECLOGY	STUDENT AID	\$	333.33 E
63	MR 6 MRS W R GREEN 607 S PLAINS PARK DR ROSWELL N MEX	GECLOGY	STUDENT AID	\$	333.33 E
£4	R W GREGORY 24 DOGWOOD FILL ROAD SADDLE RIVER N J	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
65	NEWTON GRESHAM ET AL 8K OF SOUTHWEST RLOG HOUSTON TEXAS	LAW	GENERAL	5	1,000.00
66	WILLIAM M GRIFFITH 1419 BERKSHIRE AUSTIN TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100.00 E
67	NELSON D GRISWOLD 3 BAYOU ROAD LAKE JACKSON TEX	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
£8	DILWORTH S HAGER 1301 MERCANTILE SECURITIES BLOG DALLAS TEXAS	CEOLEGY	GENERAL	\$	1,000.00
69	K DOW HAMM P G BOX 2819 DALLAS TEXAS	GEOLOGY	GENERAL	\$	100.00
70	CHARLES HARRITT JR 125 N MAIN ST CONROE TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	STUDENT AID	\$	1,000.00
71	VAUGHN R HEADY 2828 N HASKELL DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIWERSITY	BUILCING & EQUIP	\$	250.00 E

	-
	- 2
	-
-	•

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE	fA	TNUOP
72	WILLIAM RANDOLPH HEARST STE 1018 HEARST 3RD & MARKET STS S FRANCISCO CAL	JOURNALISM	STUDENT AID	\$	150.00
73	LEROY HERDER P O BOX 271 WEIMAR TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
74	JAMES HERLONG 2828 N HASKELL DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	250.00 E
75	JOHN M HILLS 711 MIDLAND TOWER MIDLAND TEXAS	GECLOGY	GENERAL	\$	200.00
76	ALLEN D HINKLE 6146 LONGMONT DR HOUSTON TEXAS	ACCOUNTING	GENERAL	\$	100.00 E
77	CLAUDE R HOCOTT 4538 IVANHOE ST HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
78	BEN HOLLAND 7043 ARBOREAL DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	200.00 E
79	SIDNEY M HOLLAND 198 HILLSIDE AVE CHATHAM N J	EUSINESS AOMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00
80	JCHN B HOLMES 1912 BANK DF SOUTHWEST BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00
81	THOMAS D HORN 5302 RIDGE DAK AUSTIN TEXAS	EDUCATION	GENERAL	\$	200.00
82	CHARLES L HUBBARD 4628 WILLOW BELLAIRE TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
83	ALFRED HUDSON 3208 SUNNY LANE AUSTIN TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100.00 E
84	C M HUDSPETH GUARANTY BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	LAW	STUDENT AID	\$	100.00
85	HUNT FOODS & IND FON 1645 W VALENCIA FULLERTON CALIF	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	144.00
86	1BM CORP C/O R W BIRCH 1011 SAN JACINTO AUSTIN TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$.	125.00
87	DR & MRS EARL INGERSON 3402 MT BONNELL AUSTIN TEXAS	GEOLOGY	GENERAL	\$	100.00

	OONOR	NESTANATION	PURPOSE		AMOUNT
និនិ		BUSINESS ADMIN			100.00
89	JCINT ORGANIZATIONS 1114 FEXAS AVE BLDG RM 1313 HOUSTON TEXAS	BUR BUS RESEARCH	GENERAL	\$	1.000.00
90	ESSIE B JOSEPH 3201 WENDOVER RD OALLAS TEXAS	NAIN UNIVERSITY	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$	2.000.00 E
91	JCE J KING TENNECO CHEM INC P O BOX 2511 HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	STUDENT A1D	\$	4,950.00 *E
92	MR&MRS GEORGE M KNEBEL 10 PAUDINGTON RD SCARSOALE N Y	GECLOGY	LOAN FUNDS	\$	2.137.50 *E
93	LA MARQUE UNIT OF TSTA C/G P L ARNOLD P G BOX 7 LA MARQUE TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	200.00
94	LOUIS G LANE 11325 EUCLID AVE CLEVELAND OHIO	FINE ARTS	STUDENT AIC	\$	186.00
95	KARL F LEIFHEIT 2603 W CRAIG PL SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	FINE ARTS	STUDENT ALD	\$	100.00
96	W F LECNARD JR 1311 HOLLYWOOD DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	260.90 E
97	JESSE P LUTON JR P O BOX 1166 PITTSBURGH #A	LAW	GENERAL	\$	206.00
58	MR & MRS H D MCCALLUM 2811 DAK KNOB TYLER TEXAS	GEDLOGY	MEMORIAL FUND	\$	100.00 E
99	MR 8 MRS L F MCCOLLUM 1201 CAPITAL NATL BANK BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	GECLCGY	GENERAL	\$	4,996.01
100	M & A MCCULLOUGH FDN 6C7 HAMILTON BLC WICHITA FALLS TEX	LAW	GENERAL	\$	100.00
161	MCDERMOTT FOUNDATION C/O DAVID G HIXX P O BOX 241 DALLAS TEXAS	UT PRESS	GENERAL	\$	5,000.00
102	MRS FRANCIS B MCKIE 1165 MILLS PLACE CORSICANA TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	250.00
103	OR & MRS H D MEDLEY OLD HYDE ROAD WESTON CONN	CHEMISTRY	FACULTY IMPROVE	5	400.00 E

	-

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE	AMOUNT
104	MERCK SHARP & DOMME C/D N H BLUMBERG WEST POINT PA	PHARMACY	RESEARCH	\$ 1,000.00
105	BILLY & MOELLER 9607 EMNORA HOUSTON TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 100.90 E
106	EARL M MONK 2828 N HASKELL DALLAS TEXAS	WAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 100.00 E
107	WILLIAM W MOORE 5505 VALERIE HOUSTON TEXAS	GEOLOGY	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
108	MOSHER STEEL CO C/O MR M E ELIGT P O BOX 1579 HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	STUDENT AID	\$ 500.00
109	MCSHER STEEL CO C/O MR M E ELIOT P O BOX 1579 HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	STUDENT AID	\$ 500.90
110	OR W R MUEHLBERGER 3507 HILLBROOK CIRCLE AUSTIN TEXAS	GEOFGGA	GENERAL	\$ 210.60
111	W J MURRAY JR 1906 SCENIC DR AUSTIN TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
112	TUESDAY MUSICAL CLUB ESTELLE JONES 1017 W AGARTTA SAN ANTONIO TEXA	FINE ARTS	STUDENT A10	\$ 100.00
113	NATE ASSN OF NEGRO BUS & PROF WOMENS Club 510 W 144 ST NEW YORK N Y	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$ 500.00
114	MR & MRS W D NOEL P D BOX 3908 ODESSA TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$ 1,000.00
115	JAMES A D'NLILL JR 200 JEFFERSON AVE EL DORADO ARK	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
116	OR HENRY J OTTO 3404 WINDSON RD AUSTIN TEXAS	EDUCATION	STUDENT AID	\$ 500.00
117	M M PALMER 6301 DEERWOOD HCUSTON TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 400.00 E
118	J R PARTEN PARTEN FOUND BK-SCUTHWEST BLOG HCUSTON TEXAS	UT PRESS	GENERAL	\$ 5,000.00

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		AMOUNT
119	WAYMON G PEAVY 211 N ERVAY BLDG DALLAS TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	500.00
120	PHARMACY ALUMNI ASSN UNIV OF TEXAS STUD HEALTH CENT AUSTIN TEXAS	PHARMACY	GENERAL	\$	599.00
121	G W REAVES 1909 12TH ST LAKE CHARLES LA	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	300.60 E
122	RCCKWELL FUND INC C/O H M RCCKWELL P O BCX 52548 HCUSTON TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	12,000.00
123	O B RUNNELS OAK FARMS ABILENE TEXAS	FAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	150.00 E
124	REAGAN SAYERS CENTURY LIFE BLG FORT WORTH TEXAS	LAW	STUDENT AID	\$	1,500.00
125	ELIZABETH N SEAGER 3233 VILLANOVA DALLAS TEXAS	FINE ARTS	STUDENT AID	\$	100.00
126	WAYNE C SELLERS P O BOX 998 ROCK HILL S C	JOURNALISM	STEDENT ATO	\$	250.00
121	MURRAY CASE SELLS EST C/O LAW SCNE TEX WESLEYAN COLL FORT WORTH LEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	LOAN FUNDS	\$	5,000.00 E
.28	MR & MRS D R SEMMES 132 PARKHILL DR SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	CEOFOCA	STUDENT AID	\$	100.00 E
.29	C M SHIGLEY 608 HILLCREST MIDLAND MICH	FINE ARTS	STUDENT AID	\$	100.00 E
30	J D SHOOK 8109 RIPPLEWOOD AUSTIN TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100.00 E
31	JOHN SHURTLEEF 1109 PINE BLUFF LONGVIEW TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	100.00 E
3 2	SINCLAIR-KOPPERS CO C/O MR C P KABLE KOPPERS BUILDING PITTSBURGH PA	CHEMICAL ENGR	STUDENT AID	5	400.00
33	SINCLAIR-KOPPERS CO C/O MR C P KABLE KOPPERS BUILDING PITTSBURGH PA	CHEMICAL ENGR	GENERAL	\$	400.00
34	EDWIN SINGER P C BOX 1581 C CHRISTI TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	250,00

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPUSE	THUBMA
	SKILLERN & SONS INC C/O J DAVIDSON 7901 AMBASSADOR DALLAS TEXAS	PHARMACY	CONFERENCES	\$ 675.00
136	C G SKINNER	CHEMISTRY	FACULTY IMPROVE	\$ 100.00 E
	ARGYLE TEXAS			
137	BURL SMITH 6405 SHOALCREEK DR WEST AUSTIN TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 2 00.00 E
138	MR & MRS JOE H SMITH 3701 NAVIGATION HOUSTON TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
139	L B SMITH 229 VALLEJØ DR MILLBRAE CALIF	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 200.00 F
140	R G SMITH 1204 CHEYENNE PL RICHARDSON TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 200.90 E
141	SOUTHLAND CORP 2828 N HASKELL DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 10,000.00 E
142	SOUTHLAND LIFE INS CO ATTN J B GOODSON SOUTHLAND CENTER DALLAS TEXA'S	BUSINESS ADMIN	STUDENT AID	\$ 750.00
143	ROBERT D SPENCER 2916SOUTHWESTERN BLVD DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 400.00 E
144	MR & MRS M S SPOLANE 9119 CLIFFWOOD HOUSTON TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
145	MRS ROBERT E STAMETS 3528 BEVERLY DR DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 100.60 E
146	STANDARD OIL CO-TEXAS C/O J L CARL P O BOX 1249 HOUSTON TEXAS	ACCOUNTING	GENERAL	\$ 1.000.00
1 47	FCRREST W STOUT 6703 DCANE AVE SPRINGFIELD VA	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 150.00 E
14B	P K STUBBLEFIELD 2402 N DELEON VICTORIA TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$ 100.00
1.49	M J STUDDERT P O BOX 37 HOUSTON TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$ 240.00 E
.50	PETE M SUAREZ 13530 BEAUMONT SARATOGA CALIF	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$ 125.00

43

	VON OR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		arcust t
151	CFARLES S TAYLOR UR 3030 REBA DRIVE HOUSION TEXAS	1 A h	FAID, TY : M : PUVE	ĥ	250.00
15?	JAY TAYLOR First National Bank AMARILLO TEXAS	LT PRESS	GENERAL	į.	500.90
153	C T TEASDALL 717 MCCKINGBIRD TYLER TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	SUILD (NS & ECUIP	£	250,00£
	TEXAS ALPHA EDUCATIONAL FDN-PI BETA PHI 2304 WOODLANN AUSTIN TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	£	2,000.00
	TEXAS LEGAL RESERVE CFFICHALS ASSN P O BOX 12026 AUSTIN TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	2.000.00
156	TEXAS LIFE CONVENTION SOUTHLAND LIFE INS CC DALLAS TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	**	9. 000.00
157	TEXAS OIL JOBBERS ASSN 1120 W 19TH ST AUSTIN TEXAS	CIV OF EXTENSION	GENERAL	ļ	37% ភូមិស
158	CLARK W THOMPSON JR 918 BANK OF THE SOUTHWEST BLOG HOUSTON TEXAS	ACCOUNTING	GENERAL	ħ	539 , 66 K
159	JOE L TOD P O BOX 702 LAKE JACKSON TEX	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GERERA).	\$	103.70
160	BRIGGS TODD MERCANTILE NATE HANK DALLAS TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	CENTRAT	Š.	\$20 ,000
161	R B TRULL P O BOX W PALACTOS TEXAS	LULLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	546.1
162	UNION OIL CO OF CALIF FDN 461 5 BEYLSTON SF L ANGELLS CALIF	CECLEGY	Grnthái.	**	认 和证人介含
163	UNION OIL CO OF CALIF FOUNCATION 461 S BOYLSTON ST L ANGELES CALIF	CECLEGY	GENERAL	\$	東 鏡鏡 (400%)
164	UNITED GAS CORP ED PARKES PRES SHREVEPURT LA	COELEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	\$ 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
165	UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI C/O N S MANGUENT P O BCX 8182 CCRAL GABLES FLA	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AND	F	200.00
		છ/ ∶4			

	DONOR	DESIGNATION	PURPOSE		APOUNT
	UPJOHN CO DR L F RHULAND KALAMMZOD MICH	MICROBIOLOGY	RESEARCH	\$	2,500,00
167	MRS J R WALKER 2019 QUEEN ST FT WORTH TEXAS	PAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	125.00 E
168	LOIS WARE 2512 SAN GABRIEL AUSTIN TEXAS	ARTS AND SCIENCES	GENERAL	\$	250.00
169	MRS MARGARET G WARE 1501 THOMAS PL FORT WORTH TEXAS	RUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	200.00
170	CHARLES A WATSON 317 EAST ACACTA MILWAUKEE WISC	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	5	200.00
171	ROBERT S WATSON CO P O BOX 20164 DALLAS TEXAS	MAIN UNIVERSITY	BUILDING & EQUIP	\$	400,00 E
172	C C WELHAUSEN P O BOX 431 YOAKUM TEXAS	EUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	500.00
173	C T WELLS 1113 AMERICANA BLDG HOUSTON TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	100.00
174	EDWARD A WENDLANDT 524 PARK HEIGHTS TYLER TEXAS	GECLOGY	STUDENT AID	\$	500 a 00 E
175	WENNER-GREN FOUNDATION- ANTHROPOLOGICAL 14 EAST 71 ST ST NEW YORK 21 N Y	MAIN UNIVERSITY	GENERAL	\$	1,500.00
176	WESTHAMPTON BEACH TEACHERS ASSN WESTHAMPTON BEACH N Y	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	160.00
177	WOODROW WILSON NATIONAL FELLOWSHIP FON 32 NASSAU ST PRINCETON N J	MAIN UNIVERSITY	GENERAL	\$	4,500.00
178	WCODROW WILSON NATIONAL FELLOWSHIP FON 32 NASSAU ST PRINCETON N J	MAIN UNIVERSITY	STUDENT AID	\$	13,500.00
179	W 8 WOOD 716 S GORE WEBSTER GROVES MO	ACCOUNTING	GENERAL	\$	100.00 E
180	MR & MRS DON WOOTEN P O BOX 146 ABILENE TEXAS	BUSINESS ADMIN	GENERAL	\$	100.00
181	CONRAD H WRIGHT 511 ANTLER SAN ANTONIO TEXAS	COLLEGE OF ENGR	GENERAL	\$	500.00

TAUOMA

182 MRS CLARENCE S ZIPP ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL 2480 PECUS BLVD BEAUMONI TEXAS

\$ 250.00

25,000.00*

Non-monetary gifts received include the following:

183	C. Francis Beatty The Drake, Garthwoods Scarsdale, New York	Humanities Research Center Christopher Morley letters, mementos, photograph, galley proof, and other papers	375.00*
184	Professor Samuel F. Bemis 241 Hall of Graduate Studies Yale University New Haven, Connecticut	Library Complete set of proofs, manuscripts, and other papers connected with his book on Jay's Treaty	1,250,70*
185	Mr. Andreas Brown 2641 Ocean Front Walk San Diego, California	Humanities Research Center 336 items for the Tennessee Williams Collection	2,050.00*
186	Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Gelb 32 Crawford Road Harrison, New York	Humanities Research Center Manuscripts, papers, and correspondence to be added to the Arthur and Barbara Celb Collection	
187	Humble Oil & Refining Co. Mr. Harry W. Ferguson P. O. Box 2180 Houston, Texas	Seven "World Theater" television films to be used for educational television programs.	2,450.00*
188	Mrs. Gene R. Kellough Geology Department University of Houston Houston, Texas	Bureau of Economic Geology 160 microscopic slides of Foraminiferida for faculty and student research	400.00*
189	Mrs. Clara Kierstead 977 Cleveland Kirkwood, Missouri	Eleven photographic prints by Alice Austin given in memory of Grant U. Kierstead II.	No value * shown
190	Mr. and Mrs. Alfred A. Knopf 501 Madison Avenue New York, New York	Humanities Research Center Mr. Knopf's gift: books, drawings, maps, etc. Mrs. Knopf's gift: two books	2,166,50* 125.00*
191	Mr. and Mrs. Stanley Marcus Foundation Neiman-Marcus Dallas, Texas	Humanities Research Conter Collection of 59 Sicilian puppets ranging in age from 80 to 100 years, used in religious festivities. Height of each about 36 inches, weight approximately 75 pounds.	24,000.90*
192	Mr. Jule Styne 237 West 51st Street New York, New York	Humanities Research Center Original music manuscripts, sketches, scripts of his plays, and other related material	26,930.00*

the Tinker Collection

Gaucho of Corrientes," to be added to

193 Dr. Edward L. Tinker Humanities Research Center
550 Park Avenue Original color movie film entitled, "The

New York New York

DONOR	DESIGNATION AND PURFOSE	INCOMA
-------	-------------------------	--------

194 Mr. and Mrs. Halsted B. VanderPoel Via Maria Christina, 2 Rome, Italy Library Ne value*
One-third interest in Dickens Collection shown
now on deposit at the Library, consisting of
several hundred items, including books, letters,
manuscripts, drawings, etchings, playbills, etc.
relating to Charles Dickens.

195 Mr. Tennessee Williams c/o Greenbaum, Wolff & Ernst 285 Madison Avenue New York, New York Humanities Research Center \$48,075.00*
Original typescripts of his plays, personal papers, manuscripts, and other literary materials, to be added to his collection.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account.

	Destal of	7/,		ime Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	7ime	No. <u>Mos</u> ,	Rate
UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD				1
Salary Increase Executive Assistant 1. Richard N. Elliott				
To:	9/1 - 11/30 12/1 - 8/31	100 100	12 12	\$ 7,104 7,440
From: Salary Rate Increase (RBC# 1171)	9/1 - 8/31	100	12 12	7,104 \$ 336

MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Transfer of Funds

2. Amount of Transfer: \$5,000

To: Universities Research Association, Inc. From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

This transfer is necessary to cover assessment levied on each member of the Association pursuant to Article 1.3 of the Bylaws of the Association. The Board approved membership in this Association at the July 17, 1965

meeting. (RBC# 1320)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

3. Amount of Transfer: \$450

To: Departmental Assistants

From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

The addition of courses during the fall and spring semesters has required more student assistants. (RBC# 1387)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Botany

Transfer of Funds

4. Amount of Transfer: \$2,403

To: Botany, Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

To establish a new position of Clerk-Typist at an annual rate of \$3,204 effective December 1, 1965. (RBC# 1113)

		_		me Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% <u>Time</u>	No. <u>Mos.</u>	<u>Rate</u>
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)	•			
Chemistry				
Appointment Glassblower II 5. Heinrich Uffelmann (RBC# 1352)	1/3 - 8/31	100	12	\$ 8,520
Economics				
Appointment Lecturer 6. Case A. Cannegieter (RBC# 1288)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	16,000
English				
Leave of Absence Professor 7. William B, Todd Term of Leave (RBC# 1354)	9/1 - 5/31 1/16 - 5/31	100	9	16,000
Geology				
Interdepartmental Transfer 8. Amount of Transfer: \$3,500 To: Departmental Visiting Lecture From: Office of the Dean, College of Teaching Salaries		es - Res	erve for	
To supplement the visiti Geology department, (RBC# 1271)	.ng lecturers prog	ram in t	he	
Government				
Appointment Assistant Instructor 9. Dagmar S. Hamilton (RBC# 1211)	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	6,400
Assistant Instructor 10. Mary H, Williams (RBC# 1210)	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	6,400
History				
Appointment Visiting Professor 11, Jose H. Rodrigues (RBC# 1207)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	14,000
Visiting Professor 12. David H. Willson (RBC# 1208)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	18,000

Full-time Salary % Period of No. Item, Dopartment, Title, Name Appointment <u>Time</u> Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES History (continued)

Transfer of Funds

13. Amount of Transfer: \$655

To: Departmental Special Equipment From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

> To purchase slides in connection with History and Philosophy of Science and other special equipment such as a sphere to demonstrate Ptolemaic astronomy, prisms, and models of geometrical solids, (RBC# 1324)

Linguistics

Interdepartmental Transfer

14. Amount of Transfer: \$800
To: Linguistics - Non-Teaching Salaries

From: Dean of Arts and Sciences - Reserve for Teaching Salaries

To set up an account to pay Charles D. Matthews as a Research Professor (part-time) for the period January 1 through August 31, 1966. (RBC# 1233, 1287)

Physics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

15. Amount of Transfer: \$15,000

To: Departmental Assistants From: Departmental Academic Salaries

Reallocation of funds to provide additional student assistants for the spring semester. (RBC# 1265)

Romance Languages

/9€

Reappointment Visiting Professor 16. Katherine R. Whitmore Professor Whitmore's appointment for the Fall Semester was at the same rate. (RBC# 1131)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	\$13,000
Leave of Absence Associate Professor 17. Gregory G. LaGrone Term of Leave This is a continuation of Professor LaGrone's Fall Semester leave of absence, (RBC# 1121)	1/16 - 5/31 1/16 - 5/31	100	9	10,500
Resignation Instructor 18. Marjon B. Ornstein Date of Resignation (RBC# 1117)	9/1 - 5/31 1/15/66	100	9	7,500

Full-time Salary Period of % Mos. Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES Romance Languages (continued)

Transfer of Funds

19, Amount of Transfer: \$1,400

To: Departmental Clerical Assistants From: Unallocated Salaries

A gradual increase in the number of members of the instructional staff of this department has required that additional clerical assistance be provided. (RBC# 1269)

Sociology

Appointment

Lecturer

20. Frederick L. Whitam (RBC# 1188)

1/16 - 5/31

100

9

Office of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds

21, Amount of Transfer: \$2,299

To: Dean's Office - Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

To create a new Senior Clerk position effective $12/\bar{1}3/65$ to take care of the increase in general academic inquiries handled by this office. (RBC# 1154)

Interdepartmental Transfer

22. Amount of Transfer: \$2,400

To: Office of the Dean - Reserve for Teaching Salaries

From: Sociology - Teaching Assistants

Transfer of unused funds in the Department of Sociology for reallocation by the Dean's Office. (RBC# 1178)

23. Transfers were made from the Dean's Special Equipment Account to the various departmental special equipment accounts as follows, to be used for the purchase of undergraduate instructional materials:

		Amount
(1)	Classics (RBC# 1280)	\$ 160
(2)	Economics (RBC# 1147)	450
(3)	History (RBC# 1143)	1,200
(4)	Linguistics (RBC# 1145)	150
(5)	Slavic Languages (RBC# 1264)	40
(6)	Zoology (RBC# 1144)	8,000

			Full-time Salary	
Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% Time	No. Mos.	<u>Rate</u>
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION				
General Business				1
Appointment Professor 24. Lanier Cox Source of Funds: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries Professor Cox is returning after a year's leave of absence. (RBC# i281,1282)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	\$18,000
SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION				
Appointment Visiting Professor 25. James E. Gerald, Jr. Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries, Director's Reserve for Teaching Salaries, and Unallocated Salaries (RBC# 1194,1193,1192)	1/16 - 5/31	67	9	19,500
Reappointment Instructor 26. William B. Byers Mr. Byers' previous appointment for the Fall Semester was at the same rate. (RBC# 1341)	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	7,800
leave of Absence Associate Professor 27, William R. Hazard Term of Leave Concurrent Employment: Sociology Associate Professor	9/1 - 5/31 1/16 - 5/31 9/1 - 5/31	67 33	9	9,500 9,500
(RBC# 1342) COLLEGE OF EDUCATION Curriculum and Instruction Appointment Assistant Instructor 28. Thelma B. Hodges Source of Funds: Transfer from History and Philosophy of Educatio Academic Salaries. (RBC# 1120, 1089)	1/16 - 5/31 n	33	9	6,950
Educational Psychology Appointment Assistant Instructor 29, Elizabeth H. Ott Concurrent Employment: Research and Development Center in Teacher Education	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	9,000
Social Science Research Associate V and Assistant Director (RBC# 1258,1259)	9/1 - 1/15 1/16 - 5/31	100 67	12	12,000

Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% <u>Time</u>	Full-t	ime Salary Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING				
Aerospace Engineering				
Transfer of Funds 30. Amount of Transfer: \$100 To: Aerospace Engineering - Tea From: Office of the Dean - Colleg Reserve for Budget Adjustme	e of Engineering -			
Transfer required to p assistants needed by t (RBC# 1176)		teaching		
Civil Engineering				
Interdepartmental Transfer 31. Amount of Transfer: \$4,500 To: Civil Engineering - Academi From: Dean of Engineering - Reser		alaries		
To be used as source o of part-time lecturers (RBC# 1247)	-	•		
Civil Engineering - Meteorology			<	
Change of Status 32. Jesse J. Stevens To: Assistant Professor (Meteorology) From: Instructor (Meteorology) (RBC# 1290,1287)	1/16 - 5/31 1/16 - 5/31	100 67	9	\$ 9,000
Electrical Engineering				
Change of Status 33. Archie W. Straiton To: Professor and Chairman From: Professor Dr. Straiton will replace Dr. Clarence L. Coates as chairman of the Electrical Engineering Department for the Spring Semester. (RBC# 1219, 1221)	1/16 - 5/31 9/1 - 5/31	100 100	9	24,000 24,000
Petroleum Engineering				
Resignation Associate Professor 34. Kermit E. Brown Date of Resignation (RBC# 1251)	9/1 - 5/31 1/15/66	100	9	14,500
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS				

35. Russell W. Lee

Mr. Lee's previous appointment for
the Fall Semester was at the same rate. (RBC# 1256)

Art

Reappointment Lecturer

M-33

1/16 - 5/31

100

Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% Time	Full-t	Rate
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)				
Drama				
Appointment Visiting Professor 36. Dorothy M. Lusk (RBC# 1119)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	\$16,000
Music				
Transfer of Funds 37. Amount of Transfer: \$15,712 To: Departmental Classified Per From: Unallocated Salaries - \$5,1 Office of the Dean - Classi Office of the Dean - Cleric	98 fied Personnel Sal		\$7,962	
Funds are needed because of Dean of Fine Arts and of Music. (RBC# 1337,1338,1339)				
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK				
Appointment Lecturer 38, Richard Standifer (RBC# 1335)	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	12,000
ORGANIZED RESEARCH				
Research In Astronomy				
Appointment Superintendent, McDonald Observatory 39. John L. Weis (RBC# 1301)	1/10 - 8/31	100	12	14,000
Resignation Superintendent, McDonald Observatory 40. Marlyn Krebs Date of Resignation (RBC# 1118)	9/1 - 8/31 12/31/65	100	12	12,000
Computation Center				
Reappointment Research Scientist Associate IV 41. Charles M. Williams Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RRC# 1179)	2/1 - 8/31	100	12	9,600

Research In Microbiology

(RBC# 1179)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

42. Amount of Transfer: \$500

To: Departmental Research Assistants and Technicians
From: Departmental Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of funds for better utilization. (RBC# 1201)

Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% Time	Full-tin No. Mos.	ne Salary Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)				
University Research Institute				
Appointment Associate Professor (Finance) 43. Richard L. Norgaard Faculty Research Assignment (RBC# 1257)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	\$11,500
Appointments Summer Faculty Research Assignments:			Academic Rate	: Stipend
Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 44. John C. Gilbert (RBC# 1216)	6/1 - 8/31	100	\$ 8,500	\$ 1,970
Instructor (English) 45. Norman K. Farmer, Jr. (RBC# 1199)	6/1 - 8/31	100	7,000	ῖ,750
Assistant Professor (Government) 46. Donald M. Hancock (RBC# 1250)	6/1 - 8/31	100	8,500	1,970
Professor (Philosophy) 47. Douglas N. Morgan (RBC# 1217)	6/1 - 8/31	100	19,000	2 ,640
Associate Professor (Sociology) 48. Norval D. Glenn (RBC# 1215)	6/1 - 8/31	100	11,000	2,320
Professor (Zoology) 49, Osmond P. Breland (RBC# 1200)	6/1 - 8/31	100	16,500	2.640
Assistant Professor (Management) 50, Roy D. Harris (RBC# 1263)	6/1 - 8/31	100	10,000	2,180
TEXAS MEMORIAL MUSEUM			7.1.4	
Salary Increase 51. Gerald G. Raun To: Research Scientist			No. Mos.	Rate
Associate IV	12/1 - 8/31	100	12	\$ 8,880
From: Research Scientist Associate III Salary Rate Increase (RBC# 1128)	9/1 - 8/31	100	12 12	$\frac{8,160}{\$ 720}$

123

Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% <u>Fime</u>	Full-ti No. Mos.	me Salary Rate
52. The following transfers were ma of the various departments to p staffs in accordance with the r Regents effective December 1, 1	rovide for salary incr evised pay plan approv	eases fo	r the sec e Board o	retarial
•	-T/V Film - Clerical A	ssislant	Amount \$459 s	
From: Histo	ilosophy of Education ry and Philosophy of E enance and Operation	ducation	243	
Perso	ineering nical Engineering - Cl nnel Salaries ,1359,1319)	assified	982	
	nical Engineering - Clannel Salaries	assified	50	
From: Chemi Per Mecha	Dean, College of Engin cal Engineering - Clas sonnel Salaries (\$112) nical Engineering - Cl sonnel Salaries (\$320) ,1358)	sified	432	
• •	l of Social Work tmental Academic Salar)	ies	1 59	
			108	
53. The following transfers were mathe Classified Personnel Salari provide for salary increases for the revised pay plan approved becember 1, 1965:	es accounts in the var	ious dep f in acc	artments ordance w	to
(1) Purchasing Off (RBC# 1115)	ice		\$135	
(2) Botany (RBC# 1149)			54	
(3) Classics (RBC# 1160)			126	
(4) English (RBC# 1150)			594	
(5) Government (RBC# 1373,1	374)		364	
(6) History (RBC# 1114)			243	

(7) Slavic Languages (RBC# 1116,1322)

				٠٢,	4 3
ltem, Department,	Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% <u>Time</u>	Full-ti No. Mos.	me Salary Rate
53. (continued)				Amount	
(8)	Sociology (RBC# 1174)			\$144	
(9)	Accounting (RBC# 1209)			279	
(10)	Finance (RBC# 1164)			423	
(11)	General Business (RBC# 1165)			144	
(12)	Management (RBC# 1163)			279	
(13)	Marketing (RBC# 1162)			279	
(14)	Office of the Dean, Business Administra (RBC# 1161,1230)	-		739	
(15)	School of Law (RBC# 1152)			931	
(16)	Naval Science (RBC# 1153)			126	
SPECIAL RESEARCH AND	D ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE	E PROGRAM			
Humanities Research	Center				
Transfer of Funds 54. Amount of Trans To: History From: Research	fer: \$1,000 of Science Collectio and Teaching Materi	n als in American S	tudies		
of adm	establish an account materials for the Hi dnistered under the	story of Science	Collecti	on to be	

Librarian. (RBC# 1202)

55. Transfers were made from the Excellence Fund Allotment Account as follows;

Amount \$3,500

(1) Finance Symposium - Finance

To provide funds for the Finance Symposium to be held in April, 1966. (RBC# 1333)

Symposium on Consumer Behavior -(2) Marketing Administration

2,600

To provide funds for a symposium on consumer behavior to be held April 18-19, 1966. (RBC# 1286)

Journalism Monographs - Office of the Director (3) School of Communication

2,500

To provide funds for the Association of Education in Journalism to print two issues of Journalism Monographs at The University of Texas. (RBC# 1166)

Full-time Salary No, % Period of Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment ____ Mos, Time Rate SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued) <u>Amount</u> (4) Inter-American Symposium of Contemporary Music - Music \$3,500 To provide funds for the 1965-66 Inter-American Symposium of Contemporary Music. (RBC# 1285) (5) Indian Pictograph Book - The University of Texas Press 5,000 To provide funds for the Indian Pictograph Book. (RBC# 1321) Transfer of Funds 56. Amount of Transfer: \$3,000 To: Excellence Fund Allotment Account From: History and Philosophy of Education - Center for History of Education To return a transfer intended to be used to establish the Center for History of Education. The Center was not established. (RBC# 1323) SPONSORED PROJECTS Botany Appointment Research Scientist Associate IV 57. Yoshihiko Fujita 1/1 - 3/31100 12 \$8,880 Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contract (RBC# 1292) Director (Faculty) 58. Calvin McMillan 6/1 - 7/31100 9 15,000 Source of Funds: NSF Contract -Physiological Differentiation in Geographic Variants Academic Status: Professor (Botany) (RBC# 1308) Reappointment Research Scientist Associate II 59. G. Elizaheth Foerster 1/1 - 4/3050 12 7,440 Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contract Previous appointment in this area was at the same rate Concurrent Employment: Cell Research Institute (Contract Funds) Research Scientist Associate II 9/1 - 6/30 50 12 7,440 (RBC# 1225)

	Period of	÷۱ ناه	Full-t	ime Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Appointment	<u>Time</u>	Mos.	Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS Botany (continued)				
Research Scientist Associate II 60. Takashi Sawa Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contra Studies of Airborne Algae, Fungi, and Pollen. Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1291)	1/1 - 8/31 ect -	100	12	\$ 7,440
Chemistry				
Reappointment Research Scientist Associate V 61, Chester O. Britt Source of Funds: NASA Training Grant	1/1 - 5/31	50	12	12,000
Concurrent Employment: Chemistry (General Budget Funds) Research Scientist Associate V (RBC# 1311)	9/1 - 8/31	50	12	12,000
Research Scientist Associate II 62. J.S. Dave Source of Funds: U.S. Air Force Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1226)	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	8,160
Research Scientist Associate II 63. Jozsef M. Kelemen Sourcesof Funds: U.S. Atomic Energy Commission Contract and U.S. Air Force Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1232, 1255)	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	8,160
Research Scientist Associate II 64. Peter Rona Source of Funds: U.S. Air Force Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1223)	1/16 - 8/31	100	12	8,160
Salary Increase Research Scientist Associate II 65. William Adcock To:	10/1 - 12/31	100	12	\$ 7 , 104
10.	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	7,800
From: Salary Rate Increase Source of Funds: U.S. Army Contract (RBC# 1222)	10/1 - 8/31	100	12	7,104 \$ 696

Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% Time	Full-tin	ne Salary Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS Chemistry (continued)				Section
Resignation Research Scientist Associate TIT 66. John T. Stasny Date of Resignation (RBC# 1228)	9/1 - 4/30 12/31/65	100	12	\$ 9,240
Microbiology				
Reappointment Research Scientist Associate IV 67. Thazepadath Sreevalsan Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contra Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1181)	12/1 - 8/3i act	100	12	8,880
Physics				
Appointment Research Scientist Associate IV 68. Alan Macmahon Source of Funds: U.S. Atomic Energy Commission Contract (RBC# 1227)	12/15 ~ 5/31	100	12	9,600
Psychology				
Reappointment Research Scientist (Faculty) 59. Delbert D. Thiessen Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contra Previous appointment was at the same rate. Consumption	1/1 - 5/31 act	80	9	1.0,000
Concurrent Employment: Psychology Assistant Professor (RBC# 1300)	9/1 - 5/31	20	9	10,000
Zoology				
Reappointment Research Scientist Associate II 70. George W. Karp Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contra Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1213)	1/1 - 8/31 act	1.00	12	7,440
Research Scientist Associate II 71. Kay McKinley Source of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1299)	5/1 - 7/31	100	12	7, 440

				ime Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	% <u>Time</u>	No. Mos.	Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)				
Educational Psychology				
Salary Increase 72. Dicdre P. Handy		T-0	7.0	A 7 // 0
To: Training Specialist II From: Social Science Research	11/1 - 1/31	50	12	\$ 7,440
Associate III Salary Rate Increase Source of Funds: Office of Education Contract Concurrent Employment:	9/1 - 8/31	50	12 12	6,780 \$ 660
Testing and Counseling Center Psychologist II	9/1 - 1/31	50	12	5,520
(RBC# 1298,1206)	2/1 - 5/31	100		
Research in Astronomy				
Reappointment Special Research Associate 73. Charles L. Seeger, III Source of Funds: NASA Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1330)	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	15,000
Research Engineer Associate IV 74. Charles D. Thompson Source of Funds: NASA Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1318)	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	8,880
Center for Highway Research				
Appointment Research Engineer (Faculty) 75, Phil M. Ferguson Concurrent Employment: Civil Engineering	1/16 - 5/31	33	9	20,000
Professor (RBC# 1307)	9/1 - 5/31	67	9	20 , 500
Computation Center				
Resignation Computer Programmer III 76. Mary J. Chalfont Date of Resignation (RBC# 1326)	11/1 - 1/31 1/14/66	100	12	7,800
Defense Research Laboratory				
Appointment Research Scientist Associate II 77. Odis D. Grace (RBC# 1129)	12/6 - 8/31	100	12	7,800

				ime Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Period of Appointment	$\frac{\%}{\text{Time}}$	No. Mos.	Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS Defense Research Laboratory (continued)				
Resignation Research Scientist Associate IV 78. Charles H. Hayes Date of Resignation (RBC# 1327)	9/1 - 8/31 1/5/66	100	12	\$ 9,240
Drug-Plastic Research and Toxicology Laboratories				
Appointment Special Research Associate 79. D. Jacobi Sibley, Jr. Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. Contract - Effect of Plastic Devices on Biological Products (RBC# 1248)	1/1 - 3/31	50	12	15,000
Environmental Health Engineering				
Appointment Radiation and Environmental Health Engineer 80. Joseph F. Pang (RBC# 1249)	1/1 - 8/31	100	12	10,020
Reappointment Research Scientist Associate II 81. Edgar E. Pickens Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1130)	12/1 - 3/31	100	12	7,440
Genetics Foundation				
Appointment Guest Investigator 82. William B. Heed Source of Funds: NSF Contract (RBC# 1277)	1/18 - 6/30	40	10	9,300
Laboratories for Electronics and Related Science Research				
Appointment Research Engineer (Faculty) 83, Nelson Wax Source of Funds: U.S. Air Force Contract Academic Status:	1/16 - 1/31	100	9	20,,000
Visiting Professor (Electrical (RBC# 1253)	. Engineering)			
Reappointment Special Research Associate 84. Otto M. Friedrich, Jr. Source of Funds: U.S. Air Force Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate.	1/15 - 1/31	100	12	12,000
(RBC# 1284)				

	Period of	%		me Salary
Item, Department, Title, Name	Appointment	Time	No. Mos.	Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)				
Research and Development Center in Teacher Education				
Change of Status Training Specialist II 85. Joseph D. Melcer				
To:	9/1 - 1/31 2/1 - 5/31	50 7 5	12	\$ 7,440
From: Concurrent Employment:	9/1 - 5/31	50	12	7,440
Educational Psychology Teaching Assistant (RBC# 1275)	1/16 - 5/31	25	9	5,600
Southwest Center for Law and the Behavorial Sciences				
Reappointment Social Science Research Associate V 86. Martha S. Williams Source of Funds: U.S. Department of H.E.W. Contract Previous appointment was at the same rate. (REC# 1212)	1/16 - 8/31	100	12	10,440
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS				
Marketing Administration				
Change of Status 87. Calvin P. Blair To: Research Associate (Faculty) Source of Funds: Ford Foundation Grant: Entrepreneurial Behavior in Central America	מכ	108	9	16,000
From: Professor (RBC# 1310,1309)	1/16 - 5/31	100	9	16,000
Civil Engincering				
Reappointment Professor 88. Walter L. Moore Special Faculty Assignment Source of Funds: Ford Foundation		50	9	38,000
Grant for Professional Developme of Present Faculty Previous appointment was at the same rate. Concurrent Employment:				
Civil Engineering (General Budget Fo Professor (RBC# 1296)	9/1 - 5/31	50	9	18,000

Full-time Salary

Ì

Period of % No.

Item, Department, Title, Name

Appointment Time

Mos. Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued)

Office of the Dean, College of Engineering

Transfer of Funds

89. Amount of Transfer: \$9,500

Transfers were made from the Engineering Foundation - Various Donors Unalloted Account as follows:

Amount

(1) Engineering Foundation - Maintenance and Operation

\$5,000

To lease an automatic typewriter and provide additional supplies for the operation of the Engineering Foundation programs. (RBC# 1357)

(2) Engineering Foundation - Official Entertainment and Other Expenses 1,500

To support the continuation of the Teaching Effectiveness Colloquium program during the spring semester. (RBC# 1205)

(3) Engineering Foundation - Industrial Associates

3,000

To pay for staff time and materials for research review conferences to be held in New York, Dallas, and Houston. (RBC# 1297)

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

90. Amount of Transfer: \$750

To: Hogg Foundation - Salaries

From: Hogg Foundation - Program Support

To provide for salary increases for secretarial positions included in pay plan adjustments approved at the December Board meeting. (RBC# 1173)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

Transfer of Funds

91. Amount of Transfer: \$612

To: Intercollegiate Athletics - Salaries
From: Intercollegiate Athletics - Reserve for
Budget Adjustments

To provide for salary adjustments for the sccretarial staff in accordance with the revised pay plan approved by the Board of Regents and effective December 1, 1965. (RBC# 1237)

Full-time Salary Period of % No. Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate AUXILIARY ENTERPRIS<mark>ES</mark>

Intercollegiate Athletics (continued)

92. In the November 23-24 Docket, page M-85, item 334, a change of status for Associate Business Manager of Athletics Alfred R. Rochs was reported to reflect a correction of the 1965-66 Budget showing a salary rate change from \$8,560 to \$8,520. This was explained as "to place the salary rate on a Classified Pay Plan step."

An additional fact should be made a part of the record. In 1964-65, a footnote to the Budget read as follows:

"Will also be permitted to receive for solicitation of football program advertising not to exceed \$400 during his summer vacation for 1964; this amount to be paid him the 1964-65 school year," (p. 31, footnote a)

The 1965-66 Budget included the \$400 previously received as commission on football program advertising solicitation.

The net effect of this change in procedure increased the Intercollegiate Athletics budget by \$360 for Mr. Rochs.

Student Health Center, Outpatient Div	ision			· \
Reappointment and Change of Status Physician, General Medicine 93. Joseph L. Des Rosiers				ZXX
To:	10/1 - 12/31 1/1 - 1/31 2/1 - 8/31	50 100 50	12 12 12	\$12,000
From: (RBC# 1274,1273)	10/1 ~ 12/31	50	12	12,000
Reappointment Physician, General Medicine				L. C.
94. Robert H. Zschappel Previous appointment was at the same rate. (RBC# 1272)	2/1 - 8/31	50	12	12,000
Resignation Physician, General Medicine				
95. Stanley W. Casner Date of Resignation (RBC# 1260)	9/1 - 8/31 12/31/65	100	12	14,000
University of Texas Press				
Leave of Absence Assistant Director				
96. John H. Weems Term of Leave (RBC# 1180)	9/1 - 8/31 1/1 - 1/31	100	12	8,520
Transfer of Funds 97, Amount of Transfer: \$4,192				

To provide equipment in setting up a new accounting system for the U.T. Press. (RBC# 1278)

To: U.T. Press - Maintenance and Equipment From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

SAIARY RATE INCREASES OF \$1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Sources of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Item <u>No,</u>	Explanation	Present Status	Proposed Status	Effective Dates
1.	John R. Ambler Texas Archeological Salvage Project (Government Contract			
	Funds)	Research Scientist Associate II	Research Scientist Associate TV (3/4 T.)	
	Texas Memorial Museum		Research Scientist Associate IV (1/4 T.)	
	Salary Rate	\$ 7,440	\$ 8,880	12/1/65

J. Richard Ambler (Research Scientist Associate II, \$7,440 annual salary) is Executive Director, Texas Archeological Salvage Project, a project supported by the National Park Service. He was hired as a field supervisor last fall, but when Mr. Tunnell, the former Executive Director, left the University Mr. Ambler took over his position.

Mr. Ambler is performing the duties of Research Scientist Associate IV in this position and is qualified by training and experience. It should also be pointed out that he is filling this position very competently, and it would be difficult perhaps impossible to replace him. This reclassification is strongly urged. (RBC# 1169,1170)

2. Robert J. Baker

Computation Center	Computer Operator	Supervisor, Computer Equipment Operations	
Salary Rate	\$ 5,520	\$ 6,780 12/1/6	5

Mr. Baker has had four years experience as an electronic computer operator. He has become a highly skilled and knowledgeable computer operator and has exhibited an ability to be an excellent leader. Mr. Baker has had experience in training computer operators and has handled all phases of our computer operations. He will replace Mr. Henry &. Stoppelbein, who will become a Systems Analyst and Programmer I.

Further justification is provided by the fact that Mr. Baker has been offered a job as Supervisor of Computer Operations by an Austin firm, at over \$7500 per year, and the fact that we cannot continue the present level of operations without the services of Mr. Baker. The computers now operate 24 hours per day for 7 days a week, and at present Mr. Baker is one of only two full-time, trained computer operators (a third trained operator resigned November 31, 1965). Part-time student help provides the balance of the operator staff. Additional full-time computer operators are being sought through the University Personnel Office. In the interim Mr. Stoppelbein will aid in the equipment operation.

It is imperative that we retain Mr. Baker, considering the planned installation of additional computers and computer equipment early next year. The increased number of computer operating functions brought about by the new equipment will require us to develop a team of operators which is reliable and efficient, and it is my opinion that Mr. Baker has demonstrated his ability to train and lead such a team. (RBC# 1204)

Item No.	Explanation	Present Status	Proposed Status	Effective Dates
3.	Darrell W. Barrett Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory	Technical Staff Assistant I (1/2 T.)		
	Givil Engineering - Meteorology		Technical Staff Assistant IV (7/10 T.)	
	Salary Rate	\$ 3,072	\$ 5,784	12/1-6/30

Mr. Barrett, a student, had been interested in technician positions at less than full time and matching his qualifications. Accordingly, he accepted a position as TSA I in Electrical Engineering. Shortly afterward, our full-time technician, Mr. Julian Kinisky, resigned for personal reasons and returned to Canada.

Mr. Barrett heard about the vacancy and applied. We carefully examined his experience record (more than four years as an electronics technician in responsible positions), and his capabilities with respect to the vacated position. His qualification indicated Technical Staff Assistant IV and he was offered that position. (RBC# 1203)

4. Barbara J. G. Coley

Speech Scretary Senior Secretary
Salary Rate \$ 3,348 \$ 4,584 1/1-6/30

Source of Funds: Agency Funds - dsh Abstracts

Dr. Villarreal has been appointed Editor of \underline{dsh} Abstracts, a scholarly journal published cooperatively by the American Speech and Hearing Association and Gallaudet College.

In connection with this appointment, Deafness, Speech and Hearing Publications, Inc., will provide the services of a secretary. The candidate for this position is Mrs. Barbara Coley, currently employed as a secretary in the Department of Speech.

Mrs. Coley has indicated her preference that this appointment be handled through The University of Texas. The Board of Directors of Deafness Speech and Hearing Publications, Inc., has agreed to the conditions of this appointment and the amount of the salary will be paid to the University in advance in six-month allotments. A check to cover the amount of six months' salary is being mailed to Mr. Colvin today.

The dsh Abstracts is nationally and internationally recognized as an abstracts journal in the fields of deafness, speech and hearing. (RBC# 1295)

Marshall E. Frazer
 Defense Research

Laboratory

Research Scientist
Assistant I
(1/2 T.)

Salary Rate

Research Scientist
Associate I
(F.T.)

\$ 4,200

\$ 7,104

2/1/66

ItemPresentProposedEffectiveNo.ExplanationStatusStatusDates

5. Marshall E. Frazer (continued)

During Mr. Frazer's employment at DRL since 15 February 1965, he has worked on a part-time basis while doing graduate work toward a Ph.D. in Physics at The University of Texas. He will have 21 hours of graduate work to his credit by 1 February 1966. He was awarded the B.S. degree in Mathematics and Physics from Northwestern State College, Alva, Oklahoma, in June 1964. DRL needs the services of Mr. Frazer on a full-time professional basis as a Research Scientist Associate 1 commencing 1 February 1966. He will be working in the Acoustics Division of DRL under a classified Department of Defense contract. (RBC# 1332)

6. J. H. Gaines
Engineering Mechanics
Academic Rate

Teaching Assistant Instructor (1/2 T.) (F.1.) \$ 6,000 \$ 8,100

1/16/66

Mr. J. H. Gaines will complete his Ph.D. dissertation during the 1966 spring term. Mr. Gaines is interested in seeking academic employment beginning next fall.

It would be to the advantage of the Dopartment of Engineering Mechanics to ask Mr. Gaines to remain at The University of Texas for the spring semester as a full-time faculty member.

The request is justified because Mr. Gaines has essentially completed his doctoral work, because he is interested in academic work as a career, because the department needs his services a teacher for the spring term, and because he is already an experienced teacher with four years of part-time teaching experience in Engineering Mechanics. His teaching ability is such that he qualifies for the requested rank, (RBC# 1331)

7. Audley D. Caston, Jr.
Defense Research
Laboratory

Research Scientist
Assistant II Associate II
(9/10 T.) (F.T.)
\$ 5,268 \$ 7,800

Salary Rate

Mr. Gaston was awarded the B.A. degree in Mathematics in August 1957 and the M.A. degree in Psychology in June 1964, both from The University of Texas. He has had approximately five years professional experience including three and one-half years service at Texas Instruments, Inc. as an Electronics Engineer at a salary of \$580 per month. DRI needs the services of Mr. Gaston on a full-time professional basis as a Rescarch Scientist Associate II commencing I February 1966. On the basis of education and professional experience Mr. Gaston more than meets the requirements of this position. He will be employed in the Acoustics Division of DRL under a classified Department of Defense contract. (RBC# 1315)

8. George E. Grubb Research in Astronomy

Technical Staff
Assistant IV
Assistant V

Salary Rate

\$ 5,520

\$ 7,440

2/7/66

2/1/66

It.em		Present	Proposed	Effective
No.	Explanation	Status	Status	Dates

8. George E. Grubb (continued)

During the past year, George Grubb effectively has been acting as Assistant Superintendent of McDonald Observatory. Grubb has filled this responsibility to my complete satisfaction. He is mature, reliable, energetic, capable, good humored, responsible, and an effective work supervisor. In addition he and his wife are both natives of the Fort Davis area (where Grubb's father is the high school science teacher), and hence are more likely to become life-time staff members than people brought in from the outside. On these grounds alone Grubb was in line, if not even overdue, for a major promotion in both rank and salary to make them more commensurate with his work and abilities, and to encourage him as a key man to remain with the Observatory.

Now, however, the change of Superintendent gives additional responsibility and work load to Grubb. There is currently an extended transition period during which Grubb must break in and train the new Superintendent in many of the complex details of the Observatory operation. But in addition, some division of McDonald responsibilities has become necessary over the last several years. The Superintendent's job must be made less totally time-demanding than Krebs found it. Toward this end Grubb should take over direct responsibility for certain jobs, particularly the details of maintenance of telescopes, buildings and grounds (of course under the general supervision of the new Superintendent).

In view of his proven abilities, his increased responsibilities, and his importance to us, George Grubb should be promoted to Technical Staff Assistant V. This promotion is an important step for the future of the Observatory, and one which should probably soon be followed by explicitly denoting Grubb as Foreman of the McDonald Observatory. (RBC# 1386)

Diana D. Haskinson Defense Research

Laboratory Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant I Associate I
(1/2 T.) (F.T.)

Salary Rate \$ 3,072 \$ 6,168 2/1/66

DRL has been informed by the College of Arts and Sciences to the effect Miss Haskinson will receive the Bachelor of Arts degree in Mathematics at the end of the current semester.

DRL needs the services of Miss Haskinsom on a full-time professional basis as a Research Scientist Associate (Mathematics) I commencing February 1, 1966. At this time she will meet the requirements of this position. She will be employed in the Acoustics Division of DRL under a classified Department of Defense contract. (RBC# 1316)

10. Jo Nell S, Hemby

Educational Psychology	Research Associate	Social Science Research Associate II (3/8 T.)
Salary Rate	\$ 4,200	\$ 4,800 1/16-8/31
		Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate	\$ 3,150 (equiv	(1/4 T.) 7) \$ 5,600 1/16-5/31

ItemPresentProposedEffectiveNo.ExplanationStatusStatusDates

10. Jo Nell S. Hemby (continued)

Mrs. Hemby would be assisting in the Department by teaching a class in Educational Psychology 3328 Behavioral Science Foundations of Secondary Education. She has had previous experience as a high school teacher of English in Gonzales, Texas High School. Her educational background includes a Bachelor of Arts degree from The University of Texas and a Master of Education degree also from The University of Texas. She has an excellent academic record, comes well recommended as a teacher and further meets all of the qualifications that are required for satisfactory discharge of the duties in this position. Mrs. Hemby is a graduate student in the University at the present time working toward an advanced degree. As a Teaching Assistant in the department she will be under the immediate supervision of Dr. Warren Bachelis who has served as coordinator for this multiple section course for the past few years, as well as under the general supervision of the department chairman.

This additional teaching time for undergraduate instruction is needed by the department during the spring semester particularly because of the loss of some of our faculty time to other areas of activity and research in the University.

(RBC# 1368)

11. Gloria A. Hill

Testing and Counseling

Center

Social Science

Research Assistant II

Romance Languages

Humanities Research Associate I

(1/2 T,)

Salary Rate

3,204

\$ 4,800

9/18/65

Source of Funds: University Research Institute Project

Michael Dassonville, Professor of Romance Languages, writes that "In September of 1965 the Research Institute granted me a fellowship for the year 1965-66. At that time it was too late to hire as my assistant a qualified graduate student; all properly qualified graduate students had been hired as Teaching Assistants. I was indeed fortunate to have been able to find Mrs. Hill who now works as my assistant.

Mrs. Hill has been an excellent student in several of my senior courses. I have known her for some three years. Mrs. Hill was the only graduate student both free to work and capable of typing French passages dictated both verbally and from a dictaphone. (RBC# 1142)

12. Shin-Ang Hsu

Civil Engineering -

Meteorology

Technical Staff Assistant I (7/10 T.)

Research Scientist Assistant I (7/10 T.)

Salary Rate

\$ 3,072

\$ 4,200

2/1/66

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Mr. Hsu has the Bachelor of Science in Meteorology from the National Taiwan University, and applied for admission to the Graduate School to study atmospheric science with us. His record was satisfactory, but we agreed that a probationary status was indicated. Accordingly, he was employed as part time Technical Staff Assistant I while we examined him.

Ιtem		Present	Proposed	Effective
No.	Explanation	Status	Status	Dates
				

12. Shin-Ang Hsu (continued)

After a summer and fall of course work and departmental employment, Mr. Hsu has convinced us that he is capable of graduate level work in atmospheric science and we recommend that he be appointed as a research assistant.

This experience has also given us the first measure of the quality of undergraduate preparation at the National Taiwan University. With Mr. Hau it seems to have been adequate, and the probationary period here has given him time to sharpen his language capability. (RBC# 1349)

13. Chang Hwan Lee

Research in Nuclear

Physics

Research Engineer Associate I

Accelerator Laboratory

Research Engineer Associate III

Salary Rate

\$ 6,168

\$ 8,160

1/1-3/31

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Grant

Mr. Lee hos proven his abilities both as a mechanical design engineer and as an electronics engineer and his responsibilities and duties have increased accordingly. He is now responsible for our drawing office and nearly all the mechanical design details of our work as well as his considerable responsibilities for electronic design and manufacturing. We propose his change to Research Engineer Associate III as a proper evaluation of his qualifications and capabilities. (RBC# 1344, 1345)

14. Philip W. Ljungdahl

Accounting	Lecturer	Teaching Associate	2
-	(P.T.)	(3/4 1.)	
Academic Rate	\$ 5,600	\$ 6,600	9/1/65

Technically, an error exists in the original appointment paper which reflected Teaching Associate (F.T.) at a rate of \$4,950. This should have been 3/4 time at a rate of \$6,600, computing a stipend of \$4,950. His rate in 1964-65 was \$5,600.

Mr. Ljungdahl has held a part-time teaching appointment in this department since September 1963. During this period he has delivered a steady performance in his teaching assignments. He has completed four of five field examinations, fulfilled the language requirement, and at the end of this semester will need six hours during the summer to complete his course requirements. The increase is recommended in recognition of his change of status in the doctoral program and the sustained level of satisfactory performance in the classroom.

(RBC# 1294)

Item <u>No.</u>	Explanation	Present Status	Proposed Status	Effective <u>Dates</u>
15,	Mastaneh Madani International Office Linguistics	Student Group Advisor I As	ssistant Instru	ctor
	Salary Rate	\$ 4,800	(7/10 T.)	
	Academic Rate	\$ 3,600 (equiv.)	\$ 5,000	10/1/65
	Source of Funds: Exce Program - Middle East	ellence Center		

Miss Madani's responsibilities in courses in Linguistics are greater than those needed for the Peace Corps position she occupied. In the Peace Corps program she was used as a native informant; in the classes in linguistics her role is that of assistant instructor. The sum at which she was appointed is comparable to that of the assistant instructors in other languages. (RBC# 1266, 1267)

16. Toshifumi Morita

Chemistry	Research Scientist Associate II	Research Scientist Associate III	
Salary Rate	\$ 7,104	\$ 8,520	1/1/66
Source of Funds: Air For	ce		

Dr. Morita is a full Professor of Physical Chemistry at Nihon University in Japan. He is an established Japanese theoretician who has published extensively and is well known. He is making an extremely valuable contribution to the group. He will be going back to Japan at the end of the academic year. (RBC# 1252)

17. John F, Prince

Physics	Research Scientist	Research Scientist	
	Assistant III	Associate IV	
	(1/2 T.)	(F.I.)	
Salary Rate	\$ 6,468	\$ 8,880	2/1/66

Source of Funds: Air Force Contract

Mr. Prince was formerly appointed as a Research Scientist Assistant III. Effective February 1, 1966, he will be appointed as a Research Scientist Associate IV. This increase in rate is associated with the completion of the Ph.D. degree, which is scheduled for the first week in February. This rate is not only in line with Departmental practice but also makes Mr. Prince's pay rate reasonably competitive with academic salaries that he has been offered and could accept immediately. (REC# 1380)

Item No.	Explanation	Present Status	Proposed Status	Effective Dates
18.	Charles E. Riese Defense Research Laboratory	Laboratory Research Assistant I (11/40 T.)	Research Scientist Associate I (F.T.)	
	Salary Rate	\$ 3,072	\$ 7,104	2/1/66

Mr. Charles Edward Riesc has been employed at Defense Research Laboratory since 11 May 1964 as a Laboratory Research Assistant I. During this time he has been an undergraduate working toward the Bachelor of Science degree in Physics which will be awarded by The University of Texas in January 1966.

Mr. Riese desires to work for DRL on a full-time basis commencing 1 February 1966. His background of experience as an undergraduate is slightly in excess of one year full-time equivalent. He is an exceptional student and his work at DRL has been of top quality. The Laboratory is most desirous of retaining his services on a full-time basis. (RBC# 1367)

19. Ana Salinas

Library Senior Library Librarian I Assistant

Salary Rate \$ 3,828 \$ 5,520 2/1/66

Miss Ana Salinas has been employed in the Library almost continuously since February 20, 1963, while working toward a degree in Library Science. She has now completed all of the work required for the degree of Master of Science in Library Science and is eligible for appointment as Librarian I. (RBC# 1214)

20. Carol R. Tucker

Library Clerk Typist (F.T.) Sociology

iology Teaching Assistant (1/2 7.)

Salary Rate \$ 2,940

Academic Rate \$ 2,205 (equiv) \$ 4,600 1/16/66

Mrs, Carol Roddie Tucker, who is being appointed to a leaching Assistantship in this Department effective January 16, 1966, has been working as a Clerk-Typist in the University Library until such time as a more appropriate position related to her academic qualifications became available. Her present 12-month annual base rate is irrelevant to the Teaching Assistantship. We regard her as well qualified to carry on instruction as a Teaching Assistant. She will resign her Clerk-Typist job when she is appointed to the Teaching Assistantship. (RBC# 1279)

Sincerely yours.

Norman Hackerman Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE of The University of Texas El Paso, Texas

February 1, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 25-26, 1966:

TRANSFER OF BALANCE OF VETERANS' VILLAGE

At the Board of Regents Meeting held on April 4-5, 1963, authorization was granted to raze the Veterans' Village housing units as they became vacant and as it became convenient for Texas Western College to have them removed. The last unit was removed in October, 1965. At that time the balance of this now non-existent auxiliary enterprise was \$52,938.02, one-half of which has been transferred to the Dormitories and Dining Room account and one-half to the Burges Hall and T.W.C. Village account, after your approval of the proposed disposition.

RECLASSIFICATION AND TRANSFER OF GORDON PONDER MEMORIAL LOAN FUND

File

The Gordon Ponder Memorial Loan Fund has been reclassified from a loan fund to a current restricted fund and the balance transferred to the Excellence Fund to be used for the Library. The donor has indicated his desire that future contributions from him be used for the Library. You approved this reclassification and transfer on December 8, 1965.

NEW LABORATORY FEES

Fel

I recommend your approval of the following laboratory fees effective for the 1966 Fall Semester:

Business Administration	
Office Management 3101 - Office Typist Training	\$2.00
Office Management 3102 - Office Clerk-Typist Training	2.00
Office Management 3201 - Office Stenographic Training	2 ,00
Office Management 3202 - Office Secretary Training	2.00
Office Management 3301 - Office Senior Secretary Training	2.00
Office Management 3302 - Office Administrative Secretary	
Training	2.00
Production Management 3304 - Operations Research	
(Managerial)	2.00
Statistics 3201 - Fundamentals of Statistics	2.00
Statistics 3301 - Intermediate Statistics	2.00
Chemistry	
Chemistry 5213 - Analytical Chemistry	8.00
Chemistry 2468 - Analytical Organic Chemistry	6.00

INCREASE IN LABORATORY FEES

بكريثك

I recommend your approval of the following increases in Laboratory fees effective for the 1966 Fall Semester:

Geology	From	To
Geology 3101 - Physical Geology	\$2.00	\$5.00
Geology 3102 - Historical Geology	2.00	5.00

1 oc

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

	Donor	Purpose and Condition	Amount
1.	American Metal Climax Foundation, Inc. 1270 Avenue of the Americas New York 20, New York Mr. F. H. Stewart, President	Excellence	\$1,500.00
2.	Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. E' Paso Chapter P. O. Box 9445 El Paso, Texas Mr. Victor Jones	Scholarship	250.00
3.	American Zinc, Lead and Smelting Compa 1515 Paul Browning Building St. Louis, Missouri Mr. John R. Griffiths, Vice President	ny Endowment	500.00
4.	Mr. Earl Wynn Anderson, President Texas Western College Senior Class 615 New York Street El Paso, Texas	Excellence	183.48
5.	Bel Air Highland Clan 7440 Franklin Road El Paso, Texas Mr. G. S. Bryson	Scholarship	150.00
6.	Mr. and Mrs. Herman Brilliant 241 Clairemont El Paso, Texas	Books	445.00 (estimate)
7.	Mr. E. W. Carroll 2501 North Mesa El Paso, Texas	Excellence	250.00
8.	Carroll and Daeuble 2501 North Mesa El Paso, Texas Mr. W. W. Carroll	Excellence	250.00
9.	Chicago Bridge and Iron Company 901 West 22nd Street Oakbrook, Illinois Mr. Perry C. Arnold	Equipment	2,000.00 (estimate)
10.	Coronado State Bank 6004 North Mesa El Paso, Texas Attention: Mr. Jack Rich, President	Excellence	100.00
11.	Mr. J. Ted Cottle 112 North Stanton El Paso, Texas	Excellence	200.00

	CS (Continued) Darbyshire Steel Company, Inc. P. O. Box 20004 El Paso, Texas Mr. Jack Darbyshire, President	Scholarship	500.00
13.	Mr. H. M. Daugherty The State National Bank El Paso, Texas	Library Fund	100.00
14.	Mr. V. Randolph Delk Attorney-at-Law 1620 El Paso National Bank Building El Paso, Texas	Excellence	300.00
15.	Mr. and Mrs. R. F. Echlin 4322 Donnybrook Place El Paso, Texas	Excellence	100.00
16.	Echlin-Irvin-Crowell & Company Agency 355 Myrtle Avenue El Paso, Texas	Excellence	400.00
17.	El Paso National Bank Post Office Box 140 El Paso, Texas Mr. Sam D. Young, Jr., President	Excellence	3,000.00
18.	El Paso Natural Gas Company Post Office Box 1492 El Paso, Texas	Equipment	600.00 (estimate)
19.	El Paso Teachers Association 3752 Oak Cliff El Paso, Texas Mr. Damon Garbern	Scholarship	100.00
20.	El Paso Teachers Association 5752 Oak Cliff El Paso, Texas Mr. Damon Garbern	Scholarship	300.00
21	First Savings and Loan Association 506 North Mesa El Paso, Texas Mr. Jack S. Kitchen, President	Excellence	125.00
22.	First Title Insurance Company 424 Texas Avenue El Paso, Texas Mr Paul J. Huchton; President	Excellence	200.00
23.	Garland & Hilles, Architects 1551 Montana Avenue El Paso, Texas Mr. David E. Hilles	Excellence	300.00
24.	Harry L. Hussmann Jr., Inc. 2001 Mills Street El Paso, Texas	Excellence	100.00
25.	Illinois-California Express, Inc. 1306 South Hammett El Paso, Texas Mr. Robert Cutler	Excellence	100.00

GIFT 26.	S (Continued) Mr. and Mrs. Wm J. Kastrin 3940 Flamingo Drive El Paso, Texas	Excellence	100.00
27.	Mrs. J. Davis Mayfield 4605 Cumberland Circle El Paso, Texas	Scholarship	400.00
28.	J. E. Morgan and Sons Post Office Box 9006 El Paso, Texas Mr. J. Francis Morgan	Excellence	500.00
29.	Mr. J. Francis Morgan Post Office Box 9006 El Paso, Texas	Excellence	500.00
30.	Mutual Federal Savings and Loan Assn. 315 Texas Street El Paso, Texas Mr. P. O. Moore, President	Excellence	500.00
31.	Mr. Tom B. Newman, Jr., Attorney-at-Law Post Office Box 655 El Paso, Texas	Excellence	100.00
32.	Newspaper Printing Corporation 401 Mills Street El Paso, Texas Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick	Excellence	1,000.00
33.	Press Club of El Paso Post Office Box 20 El Paso, Texas Mr. Dorrance Guy	Scholarship	200.00
34.	The Popular Dry Goods Company 301 East San Antonio El Paso, Texas Mr. Herbert M. Schwartz	Excellence	1,100.00
35.	Mr. Tom E. Rogers 2522 Savannah Avenue El Paso, Texas	Excellence	100.00
36.	Schuster and Skipworth Suite 1014 E1 Paso National Bank Building El Paso, Texas Mr. E. T. Skipworth	Excellence	250.00
37.	Mrs. Louise F. Springer 1901 North Stanton Street El Paso, Texas	Lecture Fund	100.00
38,	Mr. and Mrs. Moses D. Springer 1901 North Stanton Street El Paso, Texas	Lecture Fund	100.00
39.	Standard Oil Company 6501 Trowbridge El Paso, Texas Mr. Byron Bellinger	Scholarsh ip	150.00

GIFT 40.	S (Continued) The State National Bank Post Office Drawer 1072	Excellence	5,000.00
	El Paso, Texas Mr. George G. Matkin, President		
41.	Mr. and Mrs. J. M. Stricklan 938 T. North Meadow Odessa, Texas	Excellence	100.00
42	Texas Instruments Foundation Post Office Box 5474 Dallas, Texas Mr. T. H. Dudley	Equipment	2,500.00 (estimate)
43,	Ing Salvador F. Trevino Articulo 123 #37-50 Mexico D.F., Mexico	Endowment	152.00
44,	Union College Faculty Children Financial Aid Program Schenectady: New York	Scholarship	200.00
45.	Mr. Henry P. Walker 7021 East Kingston Drive Tucson, Arizona	Excellence	500.00
46、	Mr. R. A. Whitlock 2009 Bradley Road Rockford, Illinois	Endowment	335.00
47.	Zork Investment Company, Inc. Post Office Box 602 El Paso, Texas	Excellence	500.00
GIFI	Mr. Robert Given ection to Docket for Board of Regents Meeti		Poloto this item

GIFTS Item No. 26. Change amount to read \$50.00 instead of \$150.00. Delete this item.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects. The Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

- 1. Modification No. 5 to Contract DA-29-040-AMC-718(Z), by which Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides an extension of the original contract from December 31, 1965 to March 31, 1966 without an increase in funds. Research will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory.
- 2. Contract AF 41(603)-3781, by which Base Procurement Office, P. O. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, provides \$2,250.00 for on-campus educational training for the period January 24, 1966 through April 28, 1966.
- 3. Grant GW-294, by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides \$26,190.00 for support of a "Summer Institute in Earth Sciences for Secondary School Teachers." This grant is for the period November 23, 1965 through September 30, 1966. The director of the institute is Dr. William S. Strain, Professor of Geology,
- 4. Contract No. AF 41(603)-3779, by which Base Procurement Office, P. O. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, provides \$6,300.00 for on-base educational training for the period January 24, 1966 through April 28, 1966.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

5. Modification No. 2 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-1650(E), by which Contracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, changes the address for mailing of reimbursement vouchers.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Dear of Students

1. Appoint George M. Fielding as Administrative Assistant effective December 1, 1965, at an annual rate of \$5,784.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of \$4,338.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 86)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Psychology

2. Change the status of Edmund B. Coleman from Professor (Full-time) to Professor (3/4 Time) for the period November 1, 1965, through January 15, 1966, and from Professor (Full-time) to Professor (1/2 Time) for the 1966 Spring Semester, and lapse \$3,833.34 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Director (1/4 Time) for the period November 1, 1965, through January 15, 1966, and Director (1/2 Time) for the 1966 Spring Semester under National Science Foundation Grant GB 3535. (RBC 93)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schallenger Research Laboratory

3. Accept the resignation of John H. Wheatley, Research Engineer-Scientist Associate III, effective November 30, 1965, and lapse \$5,580.00 budgeted for this position to Contract Research and Services - Unencombered Salaries. (RBC 95)

National Science Foundation Grant GB 3535

Appoint Edmund B. Coleman as Director (1/4 Time) for the period November 1, 1965, through January 15, 1966, and Director (1/2 Time) for the 1966 Spring Semester under National Science Foundation Grant GB 3535 with the necessary funds in the amount of \$3,833.34 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He wili also serve as Professor (3/4 Time) for the period November 1, 1965, through January 15, 1966, and Professor (1/2 Time) for the 1966 Spring Semester in the Department of Psychology. (RBC 94)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Printing Division

5. Reclassify Robert Fernandez from Cylinder Pressman to Printer Foreman effective December 1, 1965, and adjust his annual salary rate from \$4,800.00 to \$5,784.00 with the necessary additional funds in the amount of \$738.00 to come from Printing Division Balance. This change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 82)

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Ray President

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE of The University of Texas Arlington, Texas

January 25, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on February 25-26, 1966:

GIFTS

Doc.

The following gifts have been received by Arlington State College. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

	Donor	Purpose and Condition	Amount
1.	Knoerzer Art Foundation 3022 Gladiolus Lane Dallas, Texas Mr. and Mrs. C. G. Knoerze	paintings and sculpture	\$36,600.00
2.	American Institute of Physics 335 East 45th Street New York, New York Dr. Van Zandt Williams	undergraduate research grant	140.00
3.	James H. Hall* Box 22A, Route 2 Grand Prairie, Texas	books	1,475.00
4.	David Groner* English Department Arlington State College Arlington, Texas	books	116.00
5.	Anonymous*	books	130,00

^{*}No letter of transmittal available.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects. The Director of Business and Finance checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

- 1. Letter Contract No. OE 38 53 0060 by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., provides \$24,026 for the operation of the 1966 spring College Work-Study Program at Arlington State College.
- 2. Letter No. 78 53 0060 by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C. provides \$1,500 as loan fund for Cuban students for the second term of the 1965-66 academic year.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

eC/÷

I recommend that the person listed below be permitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III, Sec. 13, of Part I of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

- 1. Richard Yantis, Editor of Official Publications, Public Information, to serve on copyreading desk of the Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Fort Worth, Texas.
- 2. W. A. Brown, Information Writer, Public Information, to serve on copyreading desk of the Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Fort Worth, Texas.
- 3. Kenneth Whitt, Director of Public Information and Publications, to serve on copyroading desk of the Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Fort Worth, Texas.
- 4. Marjorie Mathews, Secretary, Education, to serve as secretary and coordinator of workshop for public school personnel to be held on Arlington State College campus.
- 5. Allen J. Herndon, Director, Teacher Education, to serve as director of workshop for public school personnel to be held on Arlington State College campus.
- 6. James E. Caffey, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering Department, to perform consulting work for Freese, Nichols and Endress, Fort Worth, Texas, in the area of planning for the Red River Authority of Texas.
- 7. Frank L. Stallings, Jr., Associate Professor, English, to teach course in technical writing for the Training Division of Ling-Temco-Vought, Grand Prairie, Texas.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

علزو

I recommend a leave of absence for the following faculty members:

- 1. Gilberto Hinojosa, Instructor, Foreign Languages Department, for the period beginning September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continue graduate study.
- 3.27
- 2. Benjamin L. Pilcher, Instructor, Biology Department, for the period beginning September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continue graduate study.
- 3. Thomas L. Fisher, Instructor, English Department, extension of leave for the period beginning September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continue graduate study.
- 4. Audra L. Prewitt, Instructor, Department of History, Government & Sociology, for the period beginning September 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, to continue graduate study.

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES IN FEE SCHEDULE 7,0

It is recommended that the following changes in fees be authorized at Arlington State College, effective September 1, 1966:

		From	To
Registration fee for students completing degree requirements in absentia (new)		\$5.00	
Dormitory deposit - breakage \$10.00		20.00	
Course No.	<u>-</u>		Lab Fee
BA1341	Beginning Shorthand (ch	nange in course no.)	0
BA1342	Intermediate Shorthand		\$2.00
BA2343	Advanced Shorthand (change in course no.)		
CS3341	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$2.00 \$4.00
	(change in course of		
IE4341	Analysis of Production	<u> </u>	0
IE4343	Design of Production Sy	rstems	0
	(change in course r	10.)	
CE4341	Fluid Mechanics: Hydr	aulics and Hydrology	0
	(deleted)		
CE3252	Water Quality Measure	ment and Pollution Control	\$2.00
	(added)		
CE4241	Applied Fluid Mechanic	s (added)	0
CE4346	Selected Topics in Struc	ctural Engineering (added)	0
CE4344	Soil Stabilization (added)		
CE4347	Reinforced Concrete De	esign (added)	0
CE4348	Structural Design in Me	tals (added)	0
CE4353	Prestressed Concrete (added)	0
CE4357	Water Resources: Engi	neering Hydrology (added)	0

Course No.	<u>-</u>	Lab Fee
CE2342	Advanced Surveying (change in course no.)	\$2.00
CE 3282	Properties of Engineering Materials	\$2.00
	(change in course no.)	
CE3343	Soil Mechanics (change in course no.)	\$2.00
CE4351	Water Resources: Sanitary Engineering Design	0
	(change in course no.)	
CE4348	Water Resources: Conveyance Systems	0
	(change in course no.)	
CE2341	Elementary Surveying (change in course no.)	\$2.00
EM3341	Materials Science (change in course no.)	\$2.00
EM4341	Structural Design in Metals (deleted)	0
EM4342	Selected Topics in Structural Mechanics (deleted)	\$2.00
EM4441	Reinforced Concrete Design (deleted)	0
EM4353	Prestressed Concrete (deleted)	0
Graphics 37	243 - Graphical solutions (added)	0
Math 4345	Numerical Methods (added)	\$4.00
Math 3345	Numerical Analysis and High Speed Computer	
	Applications (fee added)	\$4.00
Biol3349	Plant Anatomy (added)	\$4.00
Biol4440	Bacterial Physiology (added)	\$4.00
Graphics 2	242 - Descriptive Geometry (change in course designation)	0
Graphice 2	341 - Engineering Drawing (change in course	\$2,00
Graphics L	designation)	ΨΒ. ΟΟ
Aero Tech	2341 - Analysis and Design I (change in course	\$2,00
11010 20011	description)	
Aero Tech	2342 - Analysis and Design II (change in course	\$2.00
	description)	7
Aero Tech	2343 - Wind Tunnel Principles (change in course	\$5.00
	description)	,
Art1343	Basic Graphics (deleted)	\$2.00
Art1344	Basic Graphics (deleted)	\$2,00
Art1357	Foundations of Art (added)	\$2.00
Art1358	Foundations of Art (added)	\$2.00
SERVICE	ON STATE OR FEDERAL BOARD OR COMMISSION	I.La
PEKATOR (N STATE OR FEDERAL BOARD OR COMMISSION	+ M

In accordance with Opinion No. C-550 issued by the Attorney General of Texas on November 23, 1965, I recommend that the person listed below be permitted to serve on the state or federal board or commission specified:

Dr. E. C. Barksdale, Head, Department of History, Government and Sociology, to serve as member of the Federal Civil War Centennial Advisory Commission, primarily an honorary appointment, no compensation, during period of Civil War Centennial which ends in 1966.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

Item, Department,Period of%Full-Time SalaryTitle, Name____AppointmentTimeNo. Mos. Academic Rate

LIBERAL ARTS

Physical Education

Change of Status:

1. Professor & Head

C. R. Gilstrap

2/1 - 5/31

100%

9

\$11,700

Change status of C. R. Gilstrap effective February 1, 1966 from 80% Physical Education and 20% Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged to 100% Physical Education at academic rate of \$11,700. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$1,040 available from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 71)

Change of Status:

2. Instructor

Jim Garrett

2/1 - 5/31

100%

\$ 7,380

Change status of Jim Garrett effective February 1, 1966 from 80% Physical Education and 20% Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged to 100% Physical Education at academic rate of \$7,380. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$656 available from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #72)

Change of Status:

3. Instructor

William Roark

2/1 - 5/31

100%

۵

\$ 6.660

Change status of William Roark effective February 1, 1966 from 80% Physical Education and 20% Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged to 100% Physical Education at academic rate of \$6,660. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$592 available from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #73)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged

Change of Status:

4. Athletic Director & Coach

C. R. Gilstrap

Change status of C. R. Gilstrap effective February 1, 1966. Remove from Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged 20% of time and place in Physical Education 100%. Transfer savings on salary in amount of \$1820 to Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 68)

Change of Status:

5. Assistant Coach

Jim Garrett

Change status of Jim Garrett effective February 1, 1966. Remove from Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged and place in Physical Education full-time. Transfer salary savings of \$592 to Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 69)

Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of Appointment % Time

Full-Time Salary No. Mos. Academic Rate

Change of Status:

6. Assistant Coach William Roark

> Change status of William Roark effective February 1, 1966. Remove from Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged and place in Physical Education full-time. Transfer salary savings of \$592 to Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 70)

New Position:

Annual Rate

7. Assistant Football Coach 2/1 - 8/31

100%

\$11.040

Set up new position of Assistant Football Coach effective February 1, 1966 at an annual rate of \$11,040. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$6440 available from Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC #77)

New Position:

8. Head Basketball Coach

4/1 - 8/31

100%

12

12

\$11,040

Set up new position of Head Basketball Coach effective April 1, 1966 at an annual rate of \$11,040. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$4600 available from Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 78)

Change of Status:

9. Assistant Coach

Judson Ramsey

6/1 - 8/31

100%

12

\$ 9,000

Change status of Judson Ramsey from 80% Physical Education and 20% Athletics to 100% Athletics effective June 1, 1966. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$2250 available from Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 79)

Change of Status:

10. Assistant Coach

Robert Lane

6/1 - 8/31

100%

12

\$ 9,000

Change status of Robert Lane from 80% Physical Education and 20% Athletics to 100% Athletics effective June 1, 1966. Source of Funds: Funds in the amount of \$2250 available from Unallocated Salaries within department. (RBC # 80)

Transfer:

11. Laboratory Storekeeper I

J. O. Brown

2/1 - 8/31

100%

12

\$ 3,048

Transfer J. O. Brown from Towel Fee to Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged effective February 1, 1966 at annual rate of \$3048. Source of Funds: Towel Fee budget, Item 1. (RBC # 83)

Transfer:

12. Laboratory Storekeeper I

C. G. Parker

2/1 - 8/31

100%

12

\$ 3,048

Transfer C. G. Parker from Towel Fee to Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund, effective February 1, 1966. Source of Funds: Towel Fee budget, Item 1. Annual Salary Rate of \$3048 - \$2286 from Physical Education and \$762 from Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund. (RBC # 84)

Transfer of Funds:

13. From: Departmental Funds - \$24,000

To: Unallocated Salaries - \$24,000

See Plox

Increase Athletic budget by \$24,000 to provide funds for salaries of Athletic Personnel. Source of Funds: Available within account. (RBC # 74)

Transfer of Funds:

14. From: Student Activities-General

Wages - \$2648.00

Other Expenses - \$221.36

To: Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged

Wages - \$2648.00

Other Expenses - \$221.36

Transfer funds budgeted in Student Activities-General Account for athletic activities to Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged effective February 1, 1966. Source of Funds: Student Activities-General. (RBC # 81)

Transfer of Funds:

15, From: Towel Fee

Wages - \$3266.50

Other Expenses - \$2951.55

To: Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged

Wages - \$3266.50

Other Expenses - \$2951.55

Transfer Wages and Other Expense budgeted funds from Towel Fee account to Athletic Facilities Revenue Fund Pledged account due to change of Athletic Department. Source of Funds: Towel Fee budgeted account. (RBC # 82)

Very truly yours,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH GALVESTON

January 24, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom;

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on February 25-26, 1966:

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS ON LAND ACQUIRED UNDER THE TAND ACQUISITION PROGRAM (Board of Regents' Minutes of June 26-27, 1964, Page 26): Bids were opened at 3 p.m. on December 6, 1965, in the Office of the Purchasing Agent and only one bid was received for the removal and/or demolishing and clearing of the property located at 1024 Market Street in the City of Galveston, Texas. The bid was reviewed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Mr. G. W. Landrum, and Mr. Warren G. Harding, and it is recommended that the award be made to the Gossett Demolishing Company, Inc., the only bidder, 3818 Canal Street, Houston, Texas, in the amount of \$795.00.

APPOINTMENT FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of the Medical Staff in accordance with Article III, Section 5, Paragraph (d), of the By-Laws of the Medical Staff, approval is recommended for the following appointment:

1. Luis Leon-Sotomayor, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Department of Internal Medicine, part-time, for Associate Membership on the Medical Staff.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have been negotiated by the Associate Director and have been signed by the Executive Director and Dean and/or the Associate Director upon the recommendation of the academic director, Associate Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend approval and ratification of the signatures:

- 1. Grant No. 7 ROl HE 10079-01, Revised, formerly Grant No. HE 09129, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides \$20,640, for the period September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1966, for research on Mechanisms of Action of Adrenergic Agents. The total project period extends from September 1, 1965, through August 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. Bernard Levy, Associate Professor, Department of Pharmacology.
 - 2. Letter, dated December 13, 1965, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the termination date of Grant No. MR 11278-Ol, without additional funds, through December 31, 1966. The revised period dates are January 1, 1965, through December 31, 1966. The research on Changes in Serum Produced by Tolerancy to Morphine is directed by Dr. Glenn F. Kiplinger, Assistant Professor, Department of Pharmacology.
 - 3. Grant No. 5 RO1 AM 08222-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$9,004, for the period January 1, 1966, through December 31, 1966, for research on Studies on Adreno Medullary and Neural Tube Cells. The project is directed by Dr. Robert D. Yates, Assistant Professor, Department of Anatomy.

- 4. Grant No. AT-72R-66, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Division of Community Health Services, Washington, D. C., provides \$4,896, for the period April 11, 1966, to June 17, 1966, for A Training Program in Selected Public Health Problems Jointly Offered by Galveston City and County Health Departments and the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, The University of Texas Medical Branch. The project is directed by Dr. Don W. Micks, Professor and Acting Chairman, Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.
- 5. Grant No. 5 RO1 AI 03635-06, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$17,800, for the period December 1, 1965, through November 30, 1966, for research on Hormones and Response to Staphylococcal Endotoxin. The total project period extends from January 1, 1965, through November 30, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. R. D. Higginbotham, Associate Professor, Department of Microbiology.
- 6. Grant No. 5 T5 GM 29-07, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$35,610, for the period January 1, 1966, through December 31, 1966, for a Medical Student Research Training Program. The total project period extends from January 1, 1966, through December 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncan, Chairman, Department of Anatomy.
- 7. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. Nonr-1598(04), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., establishes the negotiated overhead rate at 49.5% of the salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period September 1, 1962, through October 31, 1963.
- 8. Amendment No. 7 to Contract Number Nonr-1598(05), by which the Department of The Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., establishes the negotiated overhead rate at 49.5% of the salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period September 1, 1962, through August 31, 1964, and establishes the negotiated overhead rate at 49.5% provisionally of the salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965.
- 9. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. Nonr-1598(06), by which the Department of The Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., establishes the negotiated overhead rate at 49.5% of the salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period March 1, 1964, through August 31, 1964, and establishes the negotiated overhead rate at 49.5% provisionally of the salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965.
- 10. Grant No. 5 ROL HE 08054-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$14,635, for the period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966, for research on Macromolecules and Hypertensive Vascular Disease. The project is directed by Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of Physiology.
- 11. Grant No. 5 RO1 GM 09695-05, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides \$14,153, for the period January 1, 1966, through December 31, 1966, for research on In Vitro Biochemical Effects of Nitro Aliphatics. The project is directed by Dr. Frances L. Estes, Research Assistant Professor (Biochemistry), Department of Surgery.

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

AGREEMENT: The following lease agreement has been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signature:

DOC. 1. Lease Agreement, No. 135, between the City of Galveston and The University of Texas Medical Branch, by which the City of Galveston provides the use of certain areas (Convention Halls Nos. 1 and 2) in the Moody Civic Center by the Medical Branch on June 8-9, 1965, for Commencement and other graduation exercises at a cost of \$500.00. This agreement was signed on behalf of the Medical Branch by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller. (Through an oversight this item has not been docketed previously.)

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have been received at the Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

	Donor	Purpose and Conditions	Ā	mount
1.	The American Women's Voluntary Service c/o Mrs. E. B. Krohn, President 5510 Gull Drive Galveston, Texas	Gift of a General Electric Television set for the Interns' and Residents' Lounge. Value \$135.00.		
2.	Dr. Maurice Adam 3521 Drexel Drive Dallas, Texas	Dr. Arild E. Hansen Lectureship Fund.	\$	100.00
3.	Dr. Kazko Arai Assistant Professor Department of Biochemistry Medical Branch Galveston, Texas	Research on The Chemistry of Lipids of Lymphoid Tissues under the direction of Dr. Kazko Arai.	\$2	,000.00
4.	Borden's Pharmaceutical Division 350 Madison Avenue New York, N. Y.	For the purchase of equipment in supplementation of a previous Grant-in-Aid to Dr. Armond S. Goldman, Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatrics.	\$	500.00
5.	Mrs. Julia B. Bodman 1215 Shenandoah Road San Marino, Calif.	Dr. Charles Marc Pomerat Memorial Lectureship Fund.	\$	500.00
6.	Bay Area Heart Association P. O. Box 1114 Freeport, Texas	Research on Hormonal Control of Pulmonary Mechanics; directed by Dr. William J. deGroot, Director, Cardiopulmonary Laboratories, Department of Internal Medicine.	\$	400.00
7.	Willard R. Cooke Obstetrical Society 1300 8th Street Wichita Fails, Texas	For support of The Willard R. Cooke Resident Educational Loan Fund	\$	500.00
8.	Dow Chemical Company Texas Division Freeport, Texas	Represents donations from the employees and associates of the Dow Chemical for support of recreational activities and occupational therapy for the needy or under privileged children in the hospital.	\$	130.00

	Donor	Purpose and Conditions	Amount
9-	Easter Seal Research Foundation 2023 W. Ogden Avenue Chicago, Illinois	Research on Hypophosphatemic Rickets: Studies Concerning Etiology of the Hypo- phosphatemia; directed by Dr. Warren F. Dodge, Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatrics.	\$ 3,106.00
10.	Epsilon Sigma Alpha Sorority, Texas State Chapter c/o Mrs. Glenda Morgan 2404 13th Street Brownwood, Texas	To cover the cost of certain equipment purchased by the Department of Pediatrics for use in connection with the Birth Defects Program	\$ 370.00
11.	The Liberty Foundation P. O. Box 865 Liberty, Texas	Grant-in-aid for research on basic and clinical studies in muscle; directed by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairman, Department of Physiology.	\$15,000.00
12.	The National Foundation 800 Second Avenue New York, N. Y.	For support of the Birth Defects Treatment Center, for the period January 1, 1966, through December 31, 1966. The project is directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.	\$29,000.00
13.	National Fund for Graduate Nursing Education 99 Park Avenue New York, N. Y.	For support of the Graduate Nurse Program; directed by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dean, School of Nursing.	\$ 2,204.37
14.	Mary Katherine Peterson Foundation c/o Mr. Eugene B. Voss Trust Officer Texas National Bank of Commerce Houston, Texas	For support of neuro-surgery research in connection with head injuries. The research is directed by Dr. John E. Coe, Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery.	\$ 5,000.00
15.	Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc. 235 East 42nd Street New York, N. Y.	Medical Scholarship for the academic year 1965-66 for Mr. James D. Mullins, Second Year Student in the School of Medicine.	\$ 1,000.00
16.	The Robertson Poth Foundation 1021 Bayou Shore Drive Galveston, Texas	Grant-in-Aid for support of Research in the Division of General Surgery; expenditures to be authorized by Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Ashbel Smith Professor of Surgery.	\$10,000.00
17.	Rockwell Fund, Inc. c/o Texas Limited P. O. Box 52548 Houston, Texas	Marvin Lee Graves Fellowship Fund (Endowment) in memory of Dr. Marvin Lee Graves.	\$15,000.00

	Donor	Purpose and Conditions	Amount
18.	The Sealy & Smith Foundation 200 North Boulevard Galveston, Texas	Discretionary Fund for the Advancement of the Development Programs at the John Sealy Hospital; expenditures to be authorized by Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director and Dean.	\$ 5,000.00
19.	The Sealy & Smith Foundation 200 North Boulevard Galveston, Texas	For the purchase of one parcel of property which is to be used for hospital or hospital related purposes. This payment will be charged to the Foundation's commitment of \$3,800,000 (Board of Rogents' Minutes of September 27-28, 1963).	\$11,858.00
20.	The Robert A. Welch Foundation 2010 Bank of The Southwest Building Houston, Toxas	Grant No. H-180 for research on Chemical and Kinetic Studies of Brain RNA Polymerase for the period May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1969 (\$15,000 per year for three years). The project is directed by Dr. Donald A. Rappoport, Research Associate Professor, Department of Pediatrics.	\$45,000.00

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget

General Administration

Office of Staff Personnel

1. Accept the resignation of Everitt M. Mahon, Assistant Director of Staff Personnel, at a salary rate of \$8,880 for 12 months, effective November 30, 1965; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 93)

School of Medicine

Anatomy

2. Appoint Dr. Glenn V. Russell as Associate Professor at a salary rate of \$14,750 for 12 months (\$14,000 from General Budget and \$750 from Current Restricted - Pathology Fees), effective January 1, 1966. The General Budget portion of this salary is to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 93)

Anesthesiology

- 3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Charles H. Awalt, Assistant Professor in the Department of Anesthesiology and Research Assistant Professor in the Department of Pharmacology, at a salary rate of \$17,500 for 12 months (\$5,000 from Anesthesiology, \$10,000 from Norwich Pharmacal Grant, and \$2,500 from Pharmacology), effective November 15, 1965. (RBC 84)
- 4. Accept the resignation of Dr. Marlene Eng, Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of \$12,000 for 12 months, effective November 30, 1965; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 91)

Dermatology

5. Accept the resignation of Dr. Murray D. Hooks, Instructor, at a salary rate of \$10,000 for 12 months. Dr. Hooks did not accept his 1965-66 appointment. Funds to be transferred to Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 78)

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Dermatology

6. Appoint Dr. Murray D. Hooks as Instructor at a salary rate of \$10,000 for 12 months, effective January 15, 1966; funds to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 95)

Internal Medicine

- 7. Appoint Dr. Luis Leon-Sotomayor as Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective November 1, 1965. (RBC 98)
- 8. Appoint Dr. William L. Marr, III, as a Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC 96)

Neurology and Psychiatry

- 9. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert MacGregor, Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of \$12,000 for 12 months, effective November 8, 1965. (RBC 83)
- 10. Appoint Dr. James Bieri as a Lecturer (Psychology), without salary, effective September 1, 1965. (RBC 106)
- 11. Appoint Dr. Winton H. Manning as a Lecturer (Psychology), without salary, effective September 1, 1965. (RBC 107)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

12. Appoint Dr. Daniel K. Roberts as a Research Assistant Professor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. Dr. Roberts also serves as Instructor in the Department of Pathology at a salary rate of \$15,000 for 12 months (\$10,500 from General Budget and \$4,500 from Professional Fees). (RBC 110)

- Ophthalmology
 13. Appoint Dr. Hardy E. Thompson as Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. (RBC 99)
- 14. Appoint Dr. Raymond B. Blalock as Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. (RBC 100)
- 15. Appoint Dr. Robert L. Rick as Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. (RBC 101)

Pathology

16. Appoint Dr. John B. Gentry as Instructor, without salary, effective September 1, 1965. (RBC 104)

Pediatrics

- 17. Appoint Richard L. Stafford as Assistant Professor (Psychology) in the Department of Pediatrics and as Psychologist, Moody State School, at a salary rate of \$9,000 for 12 months (\$2,940 from General Budget, \$660 from D.H.E.W. Grant No. 5 Tl-MH-7631-05 and \$5,400 from D.H.E.W. Grant -Special Project 409), effective October 1, 1965. (RBC 75)
- 18. Appoint Dr. Walter B. Reid as Clinical Instructor in the Department of Pediatrics, without salary, effective September 1, 1965. Dr. Reid also serves as an Instructor in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry at a salary rate of \$9,600 for 12 months (\$7,800 from General Budget and \$1,800 from D.H.E.W. Grant). (RBC 103)

Pharmacology

19. Appoint Dr. Michael M. Clay as Lecturer, without salary, effective November 24, 1965. (RBC 102)

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Physiology

20. Appoint Dr. Ernest S. Barratt as a Research Professor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. Dr. Barratt also serves as Research Professor in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry at a salary rate of \$16,000 for 12 months. (RBC 105)

Radiology

- 21. Appoint Dr. William R. Thornton, Sr., as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of \$17,000 for 12 months (\$14,000 from General Budget and \$3,000 from Professional Fees Radiology), effective September 7, 1965. (RBC 82)
- 22. Appoint Dr. William A. Walker as a Clinical Instructor, without salary, effective September 1, 1965. (RBC 97)

Surgery

- 23. Reappoint Dr. McChesney Goodall, Jr., as Shrine Professor of Surgical Research at a salary rate of \$30,000 for 12 months (\$8,400 from General Budget and \$21,600 from Shrine Burn Fund), effective September 1, 1965. (1964-65 salary rate, \$30,000) (RBC 81)
- 24. Appoint Jo Ann Tomberlin as Instructor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. Miss Tomberlin also serves as Assistant Director, Physical Therapy, at a salary rate of \$7,104 for 12 months from General Budget. (RBC 108)
- 25. Appoint Miss Dorothea A. Everett as an Instructor, without salary, effective October 1, 1965. Miss Everett also serves as a Research Associate I in the Rehabilitation Clinic Physical Therapy at a salary rate of \$6,780 for 12 months. (RBC 109)
- 26. Increase the salary rate of Richard C. Bachman, Research Associate II, from \$7,800 to \$8,520 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1966; funds to come from D.H.E.W. Grant. (RBC 111)

School of Nursing

- 27. Increase the salary rate of Gail Walden, Assistant Professor, from \$7,700 to \$8,000 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1965; funds needed to come from Unallocated Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 85)
- 28. Increase the salary rate of Doris E. Mulhollen, Instructor, from \$7,000 to \$7,500 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1965; funds needed to come from Unallocated Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 86)
- 29. Change the status of Patricia A. Dodds from Instructor at a salary rate of \$7,200 for 12 months to Assistant Professor at a salary rate of \$7,500 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1965; additional funds needed to come from Unallocated Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 87)
- 30. Change the status of Mary F. Cox from Instructor at a salary rate of \$7,200 for 12 months to Assistant Professor at a salary rate of \$7,500 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1965. Funds needed to come from Unallocated Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 88)
- 31. Accept the resignation of Sylvia C. Dousman, Instructor (three-fifths time) at a salary rate of \$6,600 for 12 months, effective December 21, 1965. (RBC 94)

٠٠. ا

Recommended Amendments to 1965-66 Budget - continued

Organized Activities Related to

Instructional Departments Medical Records Library

32. Appoint Jo R. Fancher as Assistant Chief Medical Record Librarian at a salary rate of \$7,440 for 12 months, effective October 4, 1965; funds to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (RBC 77)

Rehabilitation Clinic -

Occupational Therapy

33. Appoint Dr. Robert K. Bing as Director, Occupational Therapy, at a salary rate of \$9,100 for 12 months, and as Assistant Professor in the Department of Surgery at a salary rate of \$2,000 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1966. Total salary for 12 months, \$11,100. Funds to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals and Instructional. (RBC 92)

Medical Electronics Service

34. Accept the resignation of Billy J. Rylander, Electronics Equipment Supervisor, at a salary rate of \$8,880 for 12 months, effective September 10, 1965; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Appropriations -General. (RBC 80)

Office of Educational and

Research Services

35. Transfer \$2,000 from Unallocated Equipment to the Equipment account in the Office of Educational and Research Services to provide funds for the purchase of new projection and audio equipment. (RBC 113)

Current Restricted Funds

- Shrine Burn Institute
 36. Accept the resignation of Thomas S. Hargest, III, Developmental Research Investigator, at a salary rate of \$12,000 for 12 months, effective October 29, 1965. (RBC 79)
- 37. Appoint Harold E. Alton as Electronics Engineer at a salary rate of \$14,400 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1965; funds to come from Current Restricted - Shrine Burn Fund. (RBC 89)

Waren H. Hardino

T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D. Executive Director and Dean

TGBJr:WGH:br

Dic.

Uos ·

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DENTAL BRANCH Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chaucellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on February 25-26, 1966:

G_FTS:

	Donor	Purpose and Conditions	Amount
1.	American Fund for Dental Education, 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, 60611, Mr. Joseph E. Dickinson, Executive Vice President	To add to The American Fund for Dental Education - Teacher Improvement Program	\$ 1,000.00
2.	General Mills, Inc., 9000 Plymouth Ave. North, Minneapolis, Minn., 55427, Mr. L. F. Borchardt, Vice President - Director of Research	To establish the General Mills, Inc. Fund, entitled "Dental Caries Aspects of Minor Components in or Additives to Food Substances," directed by Dr. Kenneth O. Madsen, Associate Professor, Department of Physiology (Nutrition).	10,000.00
3.	M. F. Patterson Bental Supply Company, 303 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, Minn., 55415, Mr. W. O. Patterson, President; and American Fund for Dental Education, 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, 60611, Mr. Joseph E. Dickinson, Executive Vice President	To add to the Patterson- Hettinger-Cary-California Fund	500.0C
	TITLE TO THE PROPERTY		

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

- 1. Amended U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 RO1 DE-01800-04 for \$9,343.00 and DE-01800-05 for \$7,319.00 for the period October 1, 1965 through September 30, 1967, entitled "Studies on Dental Flaque in Perfusion Culture System." This project is directed by Dr. William A. Nolto, Professor, Department of Pathology (Microbiology). (See Meeting No. 634, Page D-2)
- 2. Amended U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 RO1 DE-01825-04 for \$23,628.00 and DE-01825-05 for \$23,650.00 for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967, entitled "Comparative Mineralization of Skeletal Structures." This project is directed by Dr. Gerrit Bevelander, Professor, Department of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology). (See Meeting No. 632, Page D-1)

- 3. Supplemental to U.S.P.H.S. Community Cancer Demonstration Project Grant Number 4610C65(S-66) of \$1,100.00 for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, entitled "To Demonstrate Early Detection of Oral Cancer." This project is directed by Dr. Oscar Maldonado, Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery and Dr. Edward C. Hinds, Professor, Department of Surgery. (See Meeting No. 636, Page D-2)
- 4. U.S.P.H.S. Ceneral Research Support Grant 5 SO1 FR-5344-05 for \$50,329.00 for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966 for research on "General Research Support Grant Program." This project is directed by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean

Respectfully submitted,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

February 1, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on February 25-26, 1966:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

- 1. Grant No. 5 R10 CAO3754-09 SRC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The amount of \$35,926.00 is awarded for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.
- 2. Grant No. ROI CA 04140-07 VR, by which the National Cancer Institute approves a six months extension of the expiration date without additional funds for a grant entitled "Studies of Viruses in Leukemia and Allied Diseases," making the new dates December 1, 1964 through May 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Leon Dmochowski.
- 3. Grant No. 5 ROL CA 09724-05 PTHB, by which the National Cancer Institute approves a twelve months extension of the expiration date without additional funds for a grant entitled "Trace Metal Patterns in Normal and Malignant Tissue," making the new dates January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. William O. Russell.
- 4. Grant No. 5 R10 CA 03195-09 SRC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The amount of \$19,910.00 is awarded for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.
- 5. Grant No. 5 ROl CA 05874-05 DC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides \$15,291.00 for research on "Cervical Cancer-Leukemia Study" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.
- 6. Modification No. 8 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-2139, by which the Atomic Energy Commission provides \$30,000.00 for the period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966 for research on "Nucleic Acid Formation and Genetic Events in Bacteria," under the direction of Dr. C. O. Doudney.
- 7. Grant No. CA 04045-07 HEM, by which the National Cancer Institute approves a second six months extension of the expiration date without additional funds for a grant entitled "Tissue Cultured Cells of Hemic Origin in X-Rayed Mice," making the new dates September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Daniel Billen.

- 8. Modification No. 3 to Contract AT-(40-1)-3084, by which the Atomic Energy Commission approves a six months extension of the expiration date without additional funds for a contract entitled "Summary and Evaluation of Neutron Capture Therapy for Neoplasia Control in Man," making the new dates February 1, 1965 through July 31, 1966. This contract is under the direction of Dr. Lee E. Farr.
- 9. Grant No. 5 RIO CA 03713-09, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The amount of \$34,164.00 is awarded for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.

^> , Š

- 10. Grant No. 5 SOL FR-05511-04, by which the National Cancer Institute provides \$213,704.00 for "General Research Support" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.
- 11. Grant No. 5 RO9 CAO7913-03 NSS, by which the National Cancer Institute provides \$20,000.00 for research on "Initiation and Development of Radiotherapy Studies," for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.
- 12. A grant by which the Texas State Board of Health has allocated the sum of \$391,500.00 of Hill-Burton funds "to assist in the construction of outpatient facilities for M. D. Anderson Hospital." This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.
- 13. Grant No. 4613B65 (R), by which the U. S. Public Health Service, extends the grant for five months and reduces the amount of the award by \$10,818.00. This results in the new dates of the grant being April 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, and the revised amount of the award to \$46,084.00. This grant is under the direction of Dr. David D. Paulus, Jr., who replaces Dr. John P. McGraw.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the Director. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

- 1. Grant from Ethicon, Inc., by which they provide \$11,000.00 for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966 for research on "Non-Suture Repair of Body Tissues Using a Plastic Adhesive." This grant is under the direction of Dr. John E. Healey, Jr.
- 2. Grant No. G-120, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation provides \$24,000.00 for the period May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1968, for research on "The Mechanism of DNA Replication" under the direction of Dr. N. Burr Furlong. Of this amount, \$12,000.00 is available for the first year, May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967.
- 3. Grant No. C-138, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation provides \$30,000.00 for the period May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1968, for research on "Studies on Histones," under the direction of Dr. Iubomir S. Hnilica. Of this amount, \$15,000.00 is available for the first year, May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967.
- 4. Grant No. G-035, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation provides \$24,000.00 for the period May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1968, for research on "Isolation of Amino Acid Synthetases and Transfer Ribonucleic Acids," under the direction of Dr. A. Clark Griffin. Of this amount, \$12,000.00 is available for the first year, May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967.
- 5. Grant No. E-312B, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc., provides \$25,305.00 for the period March 1, 1966 through February 28, 1967, for research on "Effect of Carcinogenic Agents Upon Protein Biosynthesis," under the direction of Dr. A. Clark Griffin.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

J	Donor	Purpose and Condition	 Amount
1.	M. D. Anderson Foundation Mr. David D. Peden, Fiscal Agent, First City National Bank Building Post Office Box 2557	Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund for Cancer Research	\$ 1,215.00
,	Houston, Texas		
ν ₂ ,	Anonymous Gift (Detail in Secretary's file)	Various Donors for Unallocated Fund	250.00
3.	Arney Foundation, Nr. Binford Arney, 721 Wilson Tower Corpus Christi, Texas	Various Donors for Cancer Research	500.00
4.	Mrs. Lynn C. Bousquet 3639 Piping Road Houston, Texas 77027	Various Donors for Volunteer Services	100.00
15.	Mr. & Mrs. Norman J. Bering 2328 Bank of the Southwest Bldg., Houston, Texas 77002	Various Donors for Experimental Hematology	100.00
6.	Brandt & Lawson, Inc. Miss Josephine L. Holland, President, Post Office Box 18334 Houston, Texas 77023	Various Donors for Cancer Research	250.00
V7.	Cross Plains United Fund Mr. Jack W. Tunnell c/o Citizens State Bank Cross Plains, Texas 76443	Various Donors for Cancer Research	200.00
8,	Current Study Club Mrs. W. E. Junell, Treasurer 5039 Tangle Lane Houston, Texas	Various Donors for Volunteer Services	102.00
√9. ∕	Mr. and Mrs. John S. Dunn 921 Caroline Street Houston, Texas 77002	Various Donors for Building & Equipment Fund	8,000.00
io.	Farnsworth & Chambers Foundation, Mrs. Ruth K. Chambers & Mr. D. N. Chambers, Jr. Post Office Box 74 Houston, Texas 77001	Various Donors for Cancer Research	300.00
11.	Mr. Arthur I. Ginsburg President, Ft. Worth Pipe & Supply Company Post Office Box 2108 Fort Worth, Texas	Various Donors for Cancer Research	500.00
12.	Houston Production Co., Mr. John S. Mellinger, President and Director 1530 Bank of the Southwest Bldg., Houston, Texas 77002	Various Donors for Gynecology Patients	1,000.00
13.	Mrs. Ruth Leggett Jones Abilene, Texas	Various Donors for University Cancer Foundation	10,000.00

/	Donor	Purpose and Condition	Amount
14.	Leukemia Society, Inc. Greater Houston Chapter Acct. Mrs. Jay Semlicaa & Mrs. M. F. Klicpera, 4210 South	Various Donors for Pediatric Patients for Purchase of two Television Sets.	\$ 283.40
/	MacGregor, Houston, Texas 77021		<i>8</i> 7 <i>5</i>
¥5.	Mr. Frank J. Malloy Holly-Oak Farm Post Office Box 1444 Orange, Texas	Head and Neck Travel Fund	100.00
16.	Mr. Frank J. Malloy for Levingston Shipbuilding Co., Post Office Box 968 Orange, Texas	Head and Neck Travel Fund	500.00
17.	Mead Johnson Laboratories Dr. Max D. Davis, Associate Medical Director Evansville, Indiana	Mead Johnson Company Grant for Symposium on Cyclophosphamide in Treatment of Neoplasia in Children	1,000.00
18.	Mosher Steel Company Mr. M. E. Eliot, Executive Vice President-Operations Post Office Box 1579 Houston, Texas 77001	Administrator's Contingency Fund	500.00
19.	Mrs. Catherine Six Newman 5481 Sugar Hill Drive Houston, Texas 77027	Various Donors for Unallocated Fund	100.00
[*] 20.	Order of the Eastern Star Handicraft Program, Mrs. Adelle Hines, Treasurer, 441 Woolworth Street, Houston, Texas 77020	Eastern Star Fund for Handicraft Program	1,732.00
21.	Rockwell Brothers Endowment, Inc., Mr. Henry M. Rockwell Post Office Drawer 52548 Houston, Texas 77052	Various Donors for Cancer Research	1,000.00
22.	Mr. Ben Rogers Rogers Brothers Foundation Post Office Box 1310 Beaumont, Texas 77704	Administrator's Contingency Fund	100.00
″23. √	Miss Frances B. Smith for the Estate of Caroline Blake Smith, 2429 West Holcombe, Houston, Texas	Frances King Black Memorial Fund	100.00
24.	Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Smith 7001 Burnet Street Austin, Texas	Various Donors for Pediatric Patients	300.00
25.	Mr. and Mrs. Milton Steinberg 4122 Mischire Houston, Texas	SONY Portable Television Set for Pediatric Section	175.00 (Approx. Value)
ž26.	Texas Medical Center, Inc. Dr. Richard T. Eastwood, Executive Vice President 406 Jesse H. Jones Bldg., Houston, Texas 77025	Davenport Benevolent Fund for Patient Welfare	3,000.00

	Donor	Purpose and Condition	Amount
27.	Warner-Lambert Pharmaceutical Company, Mr. T. G. Bastyr, Medical Research Associate 201 Tabor Road	Warner-Lambert Travel Fund for Dr. Nelson	\$ 1,000.00
,	Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950		200
/28.	Mrs. Olga Keith Wiess (Anonymous Gift) 2 Sunset Boulevard Houston, Texas	Harry Carothers Wiess Chair for Cancer Research	1000 Shares of Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey (approx. value of \$80,375.00)
29.	Mr. W. J. Woolsey Star Route, Box 3B Liberty, Texas	Various Donors for Cancer Research	100.00
3 0,	Mr. O.H. Walters Estate Post Office Box 47 Schulenburg, Texas 78956	Various Donors for Cancer Research	200.00
31.	Mose Gimbel Estate	Additions to Building	68,244.63(a)

(a) The amount of the Gimbel Estate was originally estimated and reported to the Board of Regents as \$850,000.00. Subsequently an additional \$8,000.00 was received and reported to the Board of Regents. Receipts to date have now actually been \$926,244.63. This item is to report the additional \$68,244.63 not previously reported to the Board of Regents. It is requested that these funds be added to the allotment account for the present additions to the Building. This does not require acknowledgement by the Secretary.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation:

<u> 1965-66</u>;

Business Office

1. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mr. Alfred H. Pulido, Computer Programmer III, from \$8,880.00 to \$9,600.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 136)

Medical Staff (Medicine)

- 2. <u>Resignation</u>. Dr. Alicia Ramirez, Clinical Assistant and Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine (1/2 Time), at \$7,500.00 per annum, effective at the close of business January 13, 1966. (RBC 152)
- 3. Resignation. Dr. Felix F. McGivney, Clinical Assistant (1/6 Time) at \$2,400.00 per annum, effective at the close of business December 31, 1965. (RBC 139)

Medical Staff (Radiology)

- Salary Increase. Dr. Bao S. Jing, Assistant Radiologist and Assistant Professor of Radiology, from \$14,000.00 to \$14,500.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 155)
- 5. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Dr. David D. Paulus, Jr., Assistant Radiologist and Assistant Professor of Radiology, from \$14,000.00 to \$14,500.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 153)

Research (Biology)

57,440.00 Salary Increase. Mr. John D. Carnes, Research Assistant, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966, payable from American Cancer Society Grant No. E-286. (RBC 157)

, ,

7. Salary Increase. Mrs. Anita R. Shaw, Research Assistant, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966, payable from National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases Grant No. AM-09322, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC 142)

Research (Radiation Biology)

8. Salary Increase. Mr. Thavorn Lapthisophon, Research Assistant, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 145)

Research (Molecular Biology)

- 9. Salary Increase. Mrs. Janet E. Bergendahl, Research Assistant, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 146)
- 10. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mr. Lee D. Kness, Research Scientist Engineer, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum payable from Atomic Energy Commission Contract No. AT-(40-1)-2832, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC 143)
- 11. Salary Increase. Mr. Emanuel B. Hranitzky, Junior Physicist, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06294. (RBC 144)

Research (Virology)

- 12. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mr. Robert G. Hughes, Jr., Research Assistant, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 04140. (RBC 154)
- 13. Salary Increase. Mr. Ernest L. Young, Research Assistant, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 148)

Research (Experimental Anesthesiology)

14. Salary Increase. Mr. Richard C. Smart, Research Scientist Engineer, from \$6,780.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account (RBC 147)

Research (Biomathematics)

- 15. Salary Increase. Mrs. Ruth A. Mendelson, Computer Programmer II, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 149)
- 16. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mrs. Theresa V. Kwan, Computer Programmer II, from \$7,800.00 to \$8,160.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this appointment is one-half (\$4,080.00) from National Advisory Health Council Grant 1-S01-FR-05511 and one-half (\$4,080.00) from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 08381. (REC 156)
- 17. Change in Status and Salary Increase. Mr. Lawrence E. Newton, Jr., from Computer Programmer III to Computer Programmer IV, and from \$10,020.00 to \$10,920.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds is changed from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06675 to National Advisory Health Council Grant No. 1-P07-FR-00258. (RBC 158)
- 18. Salary Increase. Mrs. Minnie N. Strick, Computer Programmer II, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds is changed from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06675 to National Advisory Health Council Grant No. 1-P07-FR 00258. (RBC 159)

. -- ----

- 19. Change in Status and Salary Increase. Mr. William E. Farley, from Systems Analyst I to Computer Programmer II, and from \$8,520.00 to \$8,880.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds is changed from one-half payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06675 and one-half from National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NSR 44-012-039 to one-half (\$4,440.00) from National Advisory Health Council Grant No. 1-P07-FR 00258 and one-half (\$4,440.00) from National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NSR 44-012-039. (RBC 160)
- 20. Salary Increase. Mr. John P. Hughes, Computer Programmer I, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966, payable from National Advisory Health Council Grant No. 1-F07 FR 00258. (RBC 163)
- 21. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mrs. Barbara C. Biggs, Computer Programmer II, from \$8,160.00 to \$8,520.00 per annum, payable from National Institutes of Health Contract No. PH43-64-917, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC 161)
- 22. Salary Increase. Miss Raneen Mullins, Research Associate, from \$7,500.00 to \$8,400.00 per annum, payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06675, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC 162)

Patient Care Activities (Patients' Accounts Office)

23. Salary Increase. Mr. George J. Beust, Jr., Computer Programmer II, from \$7,800.00 per annum, to \$8,160.00 per annum, payable two-fifths time from the Business Office and three-fifths time from the Patients' Accounts Office, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 137)

Patient Care Activities (Director of Nursing)

- 24. Salary Increase. Miss Catherine Herrington, Assistant Director, from \$8,520.00 to \$8,880.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 127)
- 25. Salary Increase. Miss Dorothy P. Leverton, Assistant Director, from \$7,800.00 to \$8,160.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 128)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Clinic)

- 26. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mrs. Hilda M. Ludlow, Head Nurse, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 133)
- 27. Salary Increase. Miss Flora D. Goode, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 131)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Hospital)

- 28. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mrs. Ethel B. Fleming, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,800.00 to \$8,160.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (REC 130)
- 29. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Mrs. Peggy J. Dunn, Nurse Supervisor, from \$8,160.00 to \$8,520.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 129)
- 30. Salary Increase. Mrs. Margaret D. Benton, Murse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 126)

- 31. Salary Increase. Miss Virginia A. Carlson, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 125)
- 32. Salary Increase. Mrs. Armandina Blanco, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 124)
- 33. Salary Increase. Miss Lucy A. Tsarides, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 123)
- 34. Salary Increase. Mrs. Mable E. Padgett, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 122)
- 35. Salary Increase. Mrs. Marie C. Zewald, Murse Supervisor, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 134)

Patient Care Activities (Mursing Service, Central Sterile Supply)

36. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Miss Marjorie Neel, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,440.00 to \$7,800.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 138)

Patient Care Activities (Mursing Service, Operating Room)

- 37. Salary Increase. Mrs. Midge M. Duncan, Nurse Supervisor, from \$7,800.00 to \$8,160.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 132)
- 38. Salary Increase. Miss Frances L. Alston, Head Nurse, from \$7,104.00 to \$7,440.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 135)

Patient Care Activities (Therapeutic Radiology)

39. <u>Salary Increase</u>. Miss Mary A. Walker, Chief X-Ray Therapy Technician, from \$8,520.00 to \$8,880.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1966. Source of funds for this increase is funds available in the Patient Care Activities Classified Personnel appropriation. (RBC 140)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

40. Transfer funds as shown below: (RBC 151)

Department	Appropriation Item	Budget Page No.	Amount
Transfer From:			
Patient Care Activities	Classified Personnel	35	\$11,580.00
Transfer To:			
Office of Director	Classified Personnel	2	\$ 664.00
Administrator's Office	Classified Personnel	3	568.00
Business Office	Classified Personnel	3	2,760.00

Department Transfer To: (Continued)	Appropriation Item	Budget Page No.	_Amount	أر⊹ ،،
Medical Staff Research Medical Library General Services	Classified Personnel Classified Personnel Classified Personnel	9 33 48	\$ 3,208.00 732.00 3,648.00	
			\$11,580.00	

Respectfully submitted,

R. Lee Clark, M. D., Director

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL 5323 Marry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

January 25, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

لكرم

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on February 25-26, 1966:

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without salary, effective on the dates indicated, with appointments to continue through 1965-1966:

1. Appointments:

- Venita Allison, M.S., as Clinical Instructor in Anatomy, effective December 6, 1965
- Robert Leon Cohn, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Amesthesiology, effective December 20, 1965
- Paul Greenborg, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine, effective December 10, 1965
- David W. Hines, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine, effective December 29, 1965
- Neil R. Morrow, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Pediatrics, effective December 9, 1965
- Glerm A. Stokdyk, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Radiology, effective January 11, 1966
- Euclid Smith, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, effective January 21, 1966

2. Resignations:

- Mr. Robert L. Dutton, Clinical Assistant Professor of Hospital Medical Care, effective November 15, 1965
- Mrs. LaRue B. Dutton, Clinical Assistant Professor of Hospital Nursing Care, effective November 15, 1965
- Mr. S. S. T. Landregan, Clinical Associate Professor of Hospital Medical Care, effective February 28, 1966

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective on the dates indicated, with appointments to continue through 1965-1966 unless otherwise specified:

1. Appointments:

- Robert Louis Stockton, M.C., as Fellow in Anatomy, effective January 1, 1966 through February 28, 1966
- Harry L. F. Currey, M.D., as Follow in Internal Medicine, effective January 17, 1966
- Alfonso F. Zavalota, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Modicine, effective December 1, 1965
- William T. Skinner, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry, effective January 25, 1966
- Sumio Wakae, M.D., as Fellow in Cardiovascular Surgery, effective January 1, 1966
- M. Gayle Glidewell, M.D., as Fellow in Orthopedic Surgery, effective January 1, 1966 through June 30, 1966
- William Kary Jones, M.D., as Fellow in Orthopedic Surgery, effective January 1, 1966 through June 30, 1966

FELLOWS: (continued)

2. Resignations:

Dr. Gerald E. Dabbs, Fellow in Psychlatry, effective January 31, 1966

Dr. Bob G. Black, Fellow in Radiology, offective January 10, 1966

Dr. Indira Shah, Fellow in Cardiovascular Surgery, effective October 31, 1965

Dr. William C. Head, Fellow in Orthopedic Surgery, effective December 31, 1965

HEALTH PROFESSIONS STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM. Approve the allocation of \$3,960 from Account 9180 - Undistributed Interest on Temporary Investments and Trust Funcs Time Deposit, to the Health Professions Student Loan Program. (See Page S-6, Item No.7)

CHANGES IN GRANTS PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. Approval is requested for the following date extensions, without additional funds, on grants previously awarded and approved:

1. Damon Runyon Memorial Fund for Cancer Research, Inc., Grant DRG-355, to October 31, 1966

2. American Heart Association, Inc., Grant 62-G-140, to June 30, 1966

3. United States Public Health Service Grant 2 ROL NB 04162-04 to August 31, 1966

4. United States Public Health Service Grant NB 04300-03 to June 30, **1966**

5. United States Public Health Service Grant 5 ROL HD 00313-02 to February 28, 1966

6. United States Public Health Service Grant 2 RO1 HD 01214-03 to February 28, 1966

GIFTS OF \$100 OF MORE. It is recommended that the following cash gifts, for expenditure at the direction of the department or individual indicated, be accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donors. There is no terminal date for the expenditure of funds unless specifically stated below:

1. Individual Gift

Dr. Reuben A. Adams

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology For "Faculty Gifts for Obstetrics and Gynecology" under the direction of

Dr. Jack Pritchard

(7788)£ 150.00

2. Dr. B. L. Aronoff, Pres., Texas Div., Am. Cancer Society

712 N. Washington

Dallas, Texas 75210

For "American Carcer Society, Texas Division, Inc. - Professor of Madiology" under the direction of the Dean

(8709)100,000.00

3. Children's Medical Center

2306 Welborn Street

Dallas, Texas For "Children's Medical Center Amesthesia Fund" under the direction of the department chairman, October & November, 1965

(7590) 3,433,32

4. Individual Gift

Dr. Burton Combes

Department of Internal Medicine

For "Various Donors - Study of Liver

Diseases" under the direction of Dr. Burton

282.00 (8380)Combos (3 gifts totaling)

GIFTS OF \$100 OR MORE. (continued)

<u> </u>	to or the text.		
5.	The Heddens-Good Foundation Mr. Richard W. Ince 10 Plateau Circle Bronxville, New York For "The Heddens-Good Foundation Fund" under the direction of Dr. D. W. Seldin	(7'r.8)	\$ 3,000.00
6.	Dr. William F. Guerriero 6048 Sherry Jane Lallas, Texas For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(8946)	100.00
7.	Mr. and Mrs. W. N. Hill 7023 Currin Drive Dallas, Toxas 75230 For "Selerodorma Research" under the direction of Dr. J. Donald Smiley	(8383)	300.00
8.	Pr. Thomas P. Murphy First Federal Medical Building 2105 Carpenter Freeway West Irving, Texas For "Various Donors for Psychiatry" under the direction of Dr. R. L. Stubblefield	(7990)	33 ⁴ •78
9.	Dr. W. C. Nowlin 101 Fast 17th Street Littlefield, Texas For "College Loyalty Alumni Support Program" under the direction of the Dean	(9189)	500.00
lo.	Or. Bonald L. Pauison 5359 Drane Drive Dallas, Texas For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(8946)	100.00
11.	Individual Gift Dr. Jack Fritchard Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology For "Faculty Gifts for Obstetrics and Gynecology" under the direction of Dr. Jack Pritchard (16 gifts totaling)	(7788)	8,210.15
12.	Mr. J. Michael Riley 11430 St. Michaels Dr. Dallas, Texas For "Various Donors - Cardiopulmonary Research" under the direction of Dr. Carleton B. Chapman	(8372)	100.00
13.	Mrs. Alfred Schenker 50 East 79th Street, Apt. 5E New York, New York For "Various Donors - Study of Liver Diseases" under the direction of Dr. Burto Combos	o n (8380)	₽,500.00

GIFTS OF \$100 OR MORE. (continued)

<u>GIF</u>	TS OF \$100 OR MORE. (continued)			
14.	Trust Fund Dr. Tom Shires Department of Surgery For "Edward H. Cary Fund for Ophthalmology" under the direction of Dr. John R. Lynn	(8036)	\$	800.00
15.	Trust Fund Dr. Tom Shires Department of Surgery For "Faculty G fts for Orthopedic Surgery" under the direction of Dr. Charles F. Gregory	(8046)	2	,500.00
16.	Trust Fund Dr. Tom Shires Department of Surgery For "Various Donors - Cardiac Research" under the direction of Dr. Robert Shaw	(8699)	1	,000.00
17.	Trust Fund Dr. Tem Shires Department of Surgery For "Neurosurgery Memorial Fund" under the direction of Dr. Komp Clark (3 glfts totaling)	(8700)	1	,667.00
18.	Mrs. Dallas Smith The Dallas and Mac Smith Foundation 10102 Inwood Road Dallas, Texas 75229 For "Various Donors - Library Memorial Fund under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird			100.00
19.	Dailas and Mae Smith Foundation Trust Department First National Bank in Dallas Dallas, Texas For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(3946)		100.00
20.	Scothwestern Medical Foundation Mr. Coorge MacGregor, President Medical Arts Building Dallas, Texas 75201 For "Southwestern Medical Foundation - Surgical Literature for the Library" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(8948)		100.00
21.	Dr. Robert S. Sparkman 1004 North Washington Dallas, Texas For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(8946)		100.00
22.	Dr. Theodore P. Votteler 2522 Hood Dallas, Texas For "Friends of the Library Fund" under the direction of Mrs. Violet Baird	(8946)		100.00

GTFTS CF \$100 OR MONE. (continued)

23. Individual Gift Dr. Peggy Whalley

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology For "Faculty Gifts for Obstetrics and Gynecology" under the direction of

Dr. Jack Pritchard (16 gifts totaling)

(7788)

برين 1,222.00 \$

36 (a)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. Approval is requested of the following government contracts and grants:

National Aeronautics & Space Administration Ames Research Center Moffett Fiell, California 90035

- Contract No. NAS2-3082 Modification No. 1 Dr. P. O'B. Montgomery
- 2. Contract No. NAS 2-1557
 Modification No. 2
 Dr. P. O'B. Montgomery
 August 1, 1965 July 31, 1966
 \$38,614.00

National Science Foundation Mr. John T. Wilson Deputy Director Washington, D. C. 20550

3. Grant No. GB-+590
Serological reactivity and antibacterial properties of 7S and 19S
immunoglobulins
Dr. Robert M. Pike
January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966
\$10,200.00

Department of the Navy Office of Naval Research Washington 25, D. C.

4. Contract No. NONR-5118(00)

A study in education and development of medical education for national defense

Dr. Jay P. Sanford
July 1, 1955 - June 30, 1966
\$10,500.00

Department of Health, Education and Welfare Public Health Service Division of Community Health Services Washington, D. C. 20201

5. Grant No. AT-41-66
A study of hospital usage in Dallas, Texas
Dr. John S. Chapman
June 1, 1966 - August 31, 1966
\$1,500.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANIS. (continued)

Department of Health, Education and Welfare Division of Community Health Services Bureau of State Services Public Health Service Waskington, D. C. 20201

6. Apprenticeship Training Grant AT-80-66

Mcdical Student Training in Public Mental Health Problems

Dr. James P. Grigson

June 20, 1966 - August 28, 1966

\$3,360.00

Department of Health, Education and Welfard Public Health Service Bureau of State Services Washington, D. C. 20201

7. Health Professions Student Loan Program
Er. A. J. Cill, Dean
September 8, 1965 - June 11, 1966
\$29,597.00
(See Page S-2, Health Professions Student Loan Program)

Department of Health, Education and Welfare National Institutes of Health Bethesda, Maryland 20014

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

- 8. Research Grant 5 ROL AI 05963-03 RM Pyrogenic effects of bacterial toxins Dr. Wesley G. Clark January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966 \$10,171.00
- 9. Research Grant 5 ROL AT 06012-03 BM Infectivity of pulmonary tuberculosis Dr. Robert G. Loudon January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966 \$671.00

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

- 10. Research Crant 5 ROI AM 02700-08 END Glucagon assay
 Dr. Roger H. Unger
 January 1, 1966 December 31, 1966
 \$31,308.00
- 11. Research Grant 2 RO1 AN 04236-06 MET

 Hepatic glucose production, utilization and balance
 Dr. Leonard L. Madison

 January 1, 1966 December 31, 1966

 \$59,610.00
- 12. Research Grant 5 POL AM 05864-05 AMP

 Electron microscope studies in human disease
 Dr. Morris Zirf

 January 1, 1966 Pecember 31, 1966
 \$23,859.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. (continued)

National Cancer Institute

13. Research Grant 5 ROL CA 08162-02 RAD
Radiation responses of mammaliar cells
Dr. James A. Belli
January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966
\$35,830.00

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

14. Research Grant 5 ROL HD 00107-03 END Origin of estrogen in pregnancy Dr. Pentti K. Siitori
January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966 \$34,248.00

General Research Support Branch

15. Grant No. 5 SOL FR-5426-05

<u>General Research Support</u>

Dr. A. J. Gill

January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966
\$148,265.00

National Heart Institute

- 16. Research Grant 5 ROL HE 03439-09 GM
 Splanchnic hemocynamics and splanchnic metabolism
 Dr. Burton Combes
 December 1, 1965 November 30, 1966
 \$32,885.00
- 17. Research Grant 2 ROI HE C7717-04 CVA

 Mechanisms of cardiac control

 Dr. Jere H. Mitchell

 December 1, 1965 November 30, 1966

 \$32,338.00

National Institute of Mental Health

18. Research Grant MN 05831-05 5 NOL PETA

Mochanisms of storage and release of amineo
Dr. Parkhurst A. Shoro

January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966

\$19,886.00

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. Approval of the following contracts, grants, and other agreements is requested, and it is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donors:

1. Burroughs Wellcome & Co., Inc.
Dr. S. Winston Singleton
Medical Department
1 Scarsdale Road
Tuckahoe, New York 10707
For "Study of Polymyxin B. Sulfate" under
the direction of Dr. Heinz Eichenwald

Soc.

\$ 2,750.00

(8448)

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. (continued)

2. Gifford-Hill & Company, Inc.
Mr. John R. Hill, Jr. and Mr. Pete Gifford
2400 Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201
For "1965-66 Gifford-Hill Lectureship in
Internal Medicine" under the direction
of Dr. Donald W. Seldin

(7716) \$ 1,200.00

3. Syntex Corporation
Stanford Industrial Park
Palo Alto, California
For "Study of Growth Hormone Suppressants"
under the direction of Dr. Roger H. Unger
for the period of January 1, 1966 through
December 31, 1967

(8352) 30,000.00

4. Wallace Laboratories
Dr. A. Curtis True
Director, Clinical Investigation
Cranbury, New Jersey 08512
For "Study of 'Sclacen' (tybamate)" under
the direction of Dr. R. L. Stubblefield

(8617) 2,400.00

The Robert A. Welch Foundation W. O. Milligan, Director of Research 2010 Bank of the Southwest Building Houston, Texas 77002

5. Grant No. I-181 "Ultra-Micro Analys's of Steroid Hormones in Biological Tissues" under the direction of Dr. Pentti K. Silteri for the period of May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1969

(8191) 45,000.00

6. Grant No. I-132 "Biochemistry of Sphingosine Bases" under the direction of Dr. Ezio A. Moscatelli for the period of May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967

(8181-1) 15,000.00

7. Grant T-038 "Chemical Mechanisms of Protein and Lipid Metabolism" under the direction of Drs. H. C. Tidwell and Donald S. Wiggans for the period of May I, 1966 through April 30, 1969

(8180-1) 75,000.00

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUIGET. Approval is requested for the following changes in the budget for 1965-1966:

Office of the Down

1. Increase the annual salary rate of Frances Woosley, Porsonnel Director, effective Japuary 1, 1966, to \$(,800 payable from the Office of the Dean budget. Mrs. Woosley is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$7,104 payable from the Office of the Dean budget. (RBC No. 163)

Business Office - Office of the Purchasing Agent
2. Increase the annual salary rate of Aubrey G. Rampy, Purchasing Agent, effective January 1, 1966, to \$7,800 payable from the Office of the Purchasing Agent budget. Mr. Rampy is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$7,440 payable from the Office of the Purchasing Agent budget. (RBC No. 159)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. (continued)

Office for Crants and Sponsored Research

3. Change the status and increase the annual salary rate of Annie Lea Shuster, to Accountant I, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$7,104 payable from the Office for Grants and Sponsored Research budget. Mrs. Shuster is presently budgeted as an Administrative Assistant at an annual salary rate of \$5,784 payable from the Office for Grants and Sponsored Research budget. (RBC No. 160)

 $\underline{\text{Anatomy}}$

4. Change the source and increase the annual salary rate of John W. Jackson, Engineering Technician 11, effective January 15, 1966 through April 30, 1966, to \$8,160 payable from the Anatomy budget. Mr. Jackson is presently budgeted as an Engineering Technician IT in the Bio-Engineering Laboratory at an annual salary rate of \$7,440. (RBC No. 165)

Internal Medicine

- 5. Change the source of salary of Jay P. Sanford, M.D., Professor; MFND Coordinator, effective January 1, 1966, to \$25,000 payable as follows: \$20,000 from the Internal Medicine budget, \$5,500 from Navy Contract NONK-2770(00) and \$3,500 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant. Dr. Sanford is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$25,000 payable as follows: \$5,000 from the Internal Medicine budget, \$5,400 from Navy Contract NONK-2770(00), \$2,000 from United States Public Health Service Grant HD-00851-08 and \$3,500 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant (RBC No. 155)
- 6. Appoint Bengt Saltin, M.D., as Instructor, effective January 12, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$12,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 ROL HE-06296. (RBC No. 172)
- 7. Appoint Anders E. Joasson, M.D., Fellow, effective January 1, 1966 through June 30, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$9,500 payable as follows: \$8,000 from United States Public Health Service Grant 1 Tl AM 5028 and \$1,500 from the Prizer Company Grant. (RBC No. 170)
- 8. Increase the annual salary rate of Gene C. Jennings, Research Technician III, offective January 1, 1966, to \$7,400 payable as Collows: \$5,400 from the Internal Medicine budget and \$2,000 from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Tl 112-5469. Mr. Jennings is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$6,780 payable as follows: \$4,740 from the Internal Medicine budget and \$2,040 from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Tl HE-5469. (RBC No. 157)

Neurology

9. Appoint David D. Daly, M.D., as Scottish Fite Professor of Neurology and Chairman, effective July 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$7,500 payable as follows: \$7,500 from the Neurology budget and \$20,000 from the Scottish Rite Professorship of Neurology Grant. (RBC No. 171)

Pathology

- 10. Increase the annual salary rate of Philip O'B. Montgomery, M.D., Professor, effective January 1, 1966, to an annual salary rate of \$20,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 K3 CM 19,909-03. Dr. Montgomery is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$23,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Crant 5 K3 GM 19,909-02. (RBC No. 146)
- ll. Change the status of Bruce D. Fallis, M.D., to Professor, offective January 1, 1966, with no change in salary. Dr. Fallis is presently budgeted as an Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of \$20,000 payable as follows: \$17,300 from the Tathology budget and \$2,700 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 154)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENUS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. (continued)

Pathology (continued)

- 12. Change the status of Rolland C. Reynolds, M.D., to Associate Professor, effective January 1, 1966, with no change in salary. Dr. Reynolds is presently budgeted as an Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of \$19,500 payable as follows: \$15,900 from the Pathology budget and \$3,600 from Parkland Momorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 158)
- 13. Change the status of Edwin H. Eigenbrodt, M.D., to Instructor, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$10,000 payable from the Pathology budget. Dr. Eigenbrodt is presently budgeted as a Fellow at an annual salary rate of Sh,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Tl GM-227. (RBC No. 132)
- 14. Appoint Billy N. Martin, Engineering Technician II, 44 hour week, offective December 10, 1965, at an annual salary rate of \$8,184 payable from the National Aeronautics and Space Administration Grant. (RBC No. 153)
- 15. Accept the resignation of John B. Flume, M.D., Assistant Professor, effective December 31, 1965. Dr. Flume is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of \$18,500 payable from the Pathology budget. (RBC No. 152)

Pediatrics

- 16. Appoint Thomas E. Come, Jr., M.D., Professor, effective July 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$25,000 payable from the Pod atrics budget. (RBC No. 148)
- 17. Change the status and increase the annual salary rate of Raul Gamboa, M.D., to Assistant Professor, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$11,600 payable as follows: \$2,000 from the Pediatrics budget and \$9,600 from the Children's Pediatric Vector Cardiography Fund Grant. Dr. Camboa is presently budgeted as a Scientific Research Special'st at an annual salary rate of \$9,600 payable from the Children's Pediatric Vactor Cardiography Fund Grant. (RBC No. 149)

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation 18. Appoint Yvennie Cordray, M.D., Clinical Instructor, 2/5 time, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary of \$6,400 payable from the Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation budget. (RBC No. 167)

Physiology

19. Appoint Newman Sheldon Skinner, Jr., M.D., as Assistant Professor of Physiology and Internal Medicine, effective August 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$17,000 payable from the Physiology budget. (RBC No. 161)

Psychiatry

20. Reappoint Larry Rex Kimsey, M.D., Fellow, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$12,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Tl Mh-7130. Dr. Kimsey has been budgeted through December 31, 1965 at an annual salary rate of \$12,000 payable from United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Th MH-7130. (RBC No. 164)

21. Accept the resignation of Valeria A. Sheehan, Clinical Instructor, 1/4 time, effective Docember 31, 1965. Dr. Sheehan is presently budgeted at an annual salary of \$3,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 166)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. (continued)

22. Change the status of Charles R. Baxter, M.D., to Associate Professor; Director of Student Health Service, with no change in salary, effective February 1, 1966. Dr. Baxter is presently budgeted as an Assistant Professor; Director of Student Health Service, at an annual salary rate of \$16,500 payable from the Surgery budget. (RBC No. 169)

Graduate Studies 23. Change the status of Roselyn Blanton to Administrative Secretary, effective February 1, 1966, at an annual salary rate of \$4,800 payable from the Graduate Studies budget. Mrs. Blanton is presently budgeted as a Senior Secretary at an annual salary rate of \$4,392 payable from the Graduate Studies budget. (RBC No. 150)

Respectfully submitted,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL San Antonio, Texas

January 24, 1966

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for the South Texas Medical School is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on February 25-26, 1966:

NONGOVERNMENT GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received by the South Texas Medical School. I recommend acceptance and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

	Donor	Purpose & Conditions	Amount
i.	Mrs. Ray Schoolfield	For the purchase of	\$ 400.00
	120 Gatewood	an item of equipment	
	San Antonio, Texas	• •	
2.	The Merck Company Foundation c/o Dr. R. F. Phillips Rahway, New Jersey 07065	To set up a Dean's discretionary fund	\$5,000.00
	•		44.000.00
3.	George W. Brackenridge Foundation c/o Mr. Leroy Demman	For faculty development	\$2,900.00
	215 West Commerce Street		
		•	
	San Antonio, Texas		

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET:

Pathology

4. Reappoint Dr. Desiderio L. Galindo as Clinical Professor, without salary, effective September I, 1965.

Pediatrics |

5. Appoint Dr. Colette M. Kohler as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of \$12,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1966. Funds to come from the vacant position of Assistant Professor.

Radiology

6. Reappoint Dr. Peter Zanca as Clinical Professor and Acting Chairman, without salary, effective September 1, 1965.

Surgery

- 7. Appoint Dr. Joe Bradley Aust as Professor and Chairman at a salary rate of \$30,000 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1966. Funds to come from the vacant position of Professor and Chairman.
- 8. Reappoint Dr. Deris C. Grosskreutz as Clinical Professor and Acting Chairman of the Division of Anesthesiology, without salary, effective September 1, 1965.
- 9. Appoint Dr. Harlan D. Root as Associate Professor at a salary rate of \$24,000 for 12 months, effective March 15, 1966. Funds to come from the vacant position of Associate Professor.

Appoint Dr. David A. Kronick as Associate Professor of Medical Bibliography and Medical Librarian at a salary rate of \$17,500 for 12 months, effective December 15, 1965. Funds to come from the vacant position of Librarian. (RBC 4)

IRANSFER OF FUNDS:

Personnel Office

11 Amount of Transfer: \$2,000

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment

From: Unallocated

For: To achieve operational requirements of the Personnel Office and to establish good fiscal management procedures for that Department (RBC 5)

. . .

12. Amount of Transfer: \$500

To: Travel

From: Unallocated

For: To activate the operational requirements of the Personnel Office and to establish good fiscal management procedures for that Department (RBC 11)

Biochemistry

13. Amount of Transfer: \$2,000

To: Unallocated

From: Maintenance and Operation

For: To redistribute funds in order to give priority to institutional demands (RBC 6)

Microbiology

14. Amount of Transfer: \$2,000

To: Unallocated

From: Maintenance and Operation

To redistribute funds in order to give priority to For: institutional demands (RBC 7)

Pharmacology

15. Amount of Transfer: \$2,000

To: Unallocated

From: Maintenance and Operation

For: To redistribute funds in order to give priority to institutional demands (RBC 8)

Psychiatry

16. Amount of Transfer: \$1,500

To: Unallocated

From: Travel

To redistribute funds in order to give priority to institutional demands (RBC 9)

Library

17. Amount of Transfer: \$1,000

To: Iravel

From: Unallocated

To activate the additional operational requirements of the Library. The original budget, when prepared, made no

provision for Travel. (RBC 12)

F. C. Pannill, M.D.

Sincerely yours,

DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON Houston, Texas

February 1, 1966

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor The University of Texas Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on February 25 and 26, 1966;

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following grant has been negotiated by the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of signature:

Grant No. 5 ROI AI06024-03 AIB, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (Robert T. Scholes, M.D., Acting Chief, Allergy and Immunology Branch) provides \$13,213.00 for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966, for a research project on 'Hypersensitivity to Airborne Algae," under the direction of Dr. John P. McGovern.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary;

	Donor	Purpose and Conditions	Amount Kor.
1.	Houston Endowment Inc. P. O. Box 52338, Houston, Texas 77052 Mr. J. H. Creekmore President	In support of expenses in connection with the 4th Annual Symposium on Biomathematics and Computer Science in the Life Sciences	\$15,000.00
2.	The Frederick R. Lummis Medical Foundation, 6448 Fannin, Houston, Texas 77025	In support of expenses in connection with program "Cardiovascular Pulmonary Diseases" - October 9, 1965	\$1,556.53
3.	The Mike Hogg Fund, First City National Bank, Houston, Texas Mr. Fred P. Hamill, Vice President and Senior Trust Officer	For Visiting Lectureships and Special Awards	\$1,850.00

Respectfully submitted,

Grant Taylor, M. D. ay hu